
¿É`````ªY á````æ`£∏°S
 á````````«```dÉ````````ŸG IQGRh

 Oƒ``````≤©dGh áfRGƒª∏d áeÉ©dG ájôjóŸG

 ádhó∏d áeÉ©dG á«fGõ«ª`dG
 á`````«dÉª`dG á```æ°ù∏d
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Firs Copy FINAL MINISTRY 2014  12/30/13  1:32 AM  Page 1



Firs Copy FINAL MINISTRY 2014  12/30/13  1:32 AM  Page 3





Firs Copy FINAL MINISTRY 2014  12/30/13  1:32 AM  Page 7



5

Ω2014 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

7

10-9

12-11

16-13

18-17

19

20

22-21

26-23

32-27

: (2014/1) ºbQ ÊÉ£∏°S Ωƒ°Sôe

: (1) ºbQ ∫hóL

: (2) ºbQ ∫hóL

: (1/2) ºbQ ∫hóL

: (2/2) ºbQ ∫hóL

: (3) ºbQ ∫hóL

: (1/3) ºbQ ∫hóL

: (4) ºbQ ∫hóL

: (1/4) ºbQ ∫hóL

Ω2014 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d ádhó∏d áeÉ©dG á«fGõ«ŸG ≈∏Y ≥jó°üàdÉH

 Ω2014 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d ádhó∏d áeÉ©dG á«fGõ«ŸG

á«fó``ŸG äGQGRƒ````∏d ájQÉ````÷G äGOGôjE’G äGôjó≤J

áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh

Ω2014 á«dÉŸG

äÉ``°ü°üîàdG Ö°ùM ájQÉ````÷G äGOGôjE’G äGôjó≤J

äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d á«Ø«XƒdG

2014á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG

Ω2014 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d ájQÉ÷G äGOGôjE’G äGôjó≤J

.(OƒæÑdG Ö°ùM)

äGOGOÎ°SE’Gh á`````«dÉ```ª°SCGôdG äGOGôjE’G äGôjó```≤J

äGQGRƒ∏d á«Ø«XƒdG äÉ°ü°üîàdG Ö°ùM á«dÉª°SCGôdG

.Ω2014 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d á«fóŸG

äGOGOô`à°SE’Gh á```«dÉ``ª°SCGôdG äGOGôjE’G äGôjó``````≤J

Ö°ùM) .Ω2014 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d á«dÉª°SCGôdG(OƒæÑdG

á```«dÉ`````ª°SCGôdGh ájQÉ```÷G äÉ```ahô°üŸG äGô`jó≤J

äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d

 .Ω2014 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG

Ö°ùM á`«dÉª°SCGôdGh ájQÉ÷G äÉahô°üŸG äGôjó≤J

äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d á«Ø«XƒdG äÉ°ü°üîàdG

 .Ω2014 á«dÉŸG á````æ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G

øY á``«dÉŸG ¿hDƒ```°ûdG øY ∫hDƒ``°ùŸG ôjRƒ`dG ‹É`©e áª∏c

.iQƒ°ûdG ¢ù∏› ΩÉeCG 2014 ΩÉ©d ádhó∏d áeÉ©dG áfRGƒŸG

 ¢Sô```¡```ØdGáëØ°üdG ºbQ
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7

Ω2014 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

(2014/1) ºbQ »fÉ£∏°S Ωƒ°Sôe
 ádhó∏d áeÉ©dG á«fGõ«ŸG ≈∏Y ≥jó°üàdÉH

Ω2014 á«dÉªdG áæ°ù∏d

 ó«©°S øH ¢SƒHÉb .. øëf ¿Éª oY ¿É£∏°S

, 96/101 ºbQ »fÉ£∏°ùdG Ωƒ°SôªdÉH QOÉ°üdG ádhó∏d »°SÉ°SC’G ΩÉ¶ædG ≈∏Y ´ÓW’G ó©H

,98/47 ºbQ »fÉ£∏°ùdG Ωƒ°SôªdÉH QOÉ°üdG »dÉªdG ¿ƒfÉ≤dG ≈∏Yh

,¿Éª oY ¢ù∏› ≈∏Y ¢Vô©dG ó©Hh

. áeÉ©dG áë∏°üªdG ¬«°†à≤J Ée ≈∏Y AÉ`````æHh

äBG ƒg ÉªH Éæª°SQ

  : ¤h’G IOÉŸG                á````«dÉŸG á`````æ°ù∏d á```````dhó∏d á``````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ«ªdG ≈∏Y ≥jó````°üàdG

41. á≤aôªdG ∫hGóédG Ö°ùM Ω20

á«fÉãdG IOÉŸG  : Gòg ΩÉ``μMCG ò`«`ØæJ á``«eƒμëdG äGó```MƒdGh äGQGRƒdG ™«ªL ≈∏Y

 . ¬°UÉ°üàNG OhóM »a πc Ωƒ°SôªdG

 : áãdÉãdG IOÉŸG ∫hCG øe ¬H π```ª©jh ,á````«ª°SôdG Iójô÷G »a Ωƒ```°SôªdG Gòg ô°ûæj

. Ω2014 ôjÉæj

 ó«©°S øH ¢SƒHÉb
 ¿Éª oY ¿É£∏°S

`g1435 ôØ°U 29 : »a Qó°U

   Ω2014 ôjÉæj 1 : ≥aGƒŸG
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Ω2014 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

9

: äGOGôj’G :’hCG

 á«£ØædG äGOGôjE’G »aÉ°U   (1

 RÉ`````````````¨dG äGOGôjG   (2

á`````````jQÉL äGOGôjG   (3                (2) ºbQ ∫hóL

á````«dÉª°SCGQ äGOGô`jG   (4                      (3) ºbQ ∫hóL

á«dÉª°SCGQ äGOGOÎ°SG   (5                  (3) ºbQ ∫hóL

 äGOGô```````j’G »```dÉªLG

¿É``````«ÑdGá«fGõ«ŸG äGôjó≤J

8 150

1 500

2 000

20

30

 11 700

: ΩÉ©dG ¥ÉØfE’G :É«fÉK

: ájQÉ÷G äÉahô°üªdG

  ø`e’Gh ´É`aódG äÉahô°üe  (6

á`````«fóŸG äGQGRƒ`````dG äÉ````ahô°üe  (7                           (4) ºbQ ∫hóL

§ØædG êÉàfEG äÉahô°üe  (8

 RÉ`````¨dG êÉàfEG äÉahô°üe  (9

¢Vhô≤dG ≈``∏Y ó````FGƒa (10

 ájQÉ÷G äÉahô°üŸG á∏ªL

3 700

   4 487

340

92

45

8 664

: ájQÉªãà°S’G äÉahô°üªdG

   á`«fóŸG äGQGRƒ`∏d á`«FÉ‰’G äÉ`ahô°üŸG (11

      (4) ºbQ ∫hóL       á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d á«dÉª°SCGôdG äÉahô°üŸG (12

 §ØædG êÉàfEG äÉahô°üe (13

 RÉ`¨dG êÉ`àfEG äÉ`ahô°üe (14

 ájQÉªãà°S’G äÉahô°üŸG á∏ªL

1 800

38

690

700

3 228

(1) ºbQ ∫hóL
Ω2014 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d ádhó∏d áeÉ©dG á«fGõ«ŸG

(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ¿ƒ«∏e)
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Ω2014 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ¿ƒ«∏e)

(1) ºbQ ∫hóL ™HÉJ
 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d ádhó∏d áeÉ©dG á«fGõ«ŸGΩ2014

: iôNCG äÉ≤Øfh äÉªgÉ°ùªdG

á«fÉμ°SE’Gh ájƒªæàdG ¢Vhô≤dG óFGƒa ºYO (15

á«dhOh á«ª«∏bGh á«∏fi äÉ°ù°SDƒe ‘ äÉªgÉ°ùe (16

á«eƒμ◊G äÉcô°û∏d »∏«¨°ûàdG ºYódG (17

 á«°SÉ°SC’G á«FGò¨dG ™∏°ùdG ºYO (18

AÉ````Hô¡μdG  ´É`£b ºYO (19

  á«£ØædG äÉéàæŸG ºYO (20

 iôNC’G äÉ≤Øfh äÉªgÉ°ùŸG á∏ªL

  ΩÉ``©dG ¥ÉØf’G ‹ÉªLG

(É«fÉK `` ’hCG)   õ`````é©dG : ÉãdÉK

35

211

195

35

272

860

1 608

  13 500

(1  800)

 πjƒªàdG πFÉ°Sh :É©HGQ

 äÉfƒ©ŸG ‘É°U (21

 : »LQÉîdG ¢VGôàb’G ‘É°U (22

É¡eÓà°SG ™bƒàŸG ¢Vhô≤dG  `

É```gOGó°S ™bƒàŸG ¢Vhô≤dG  `

(23: »∏ëªdG ¢VGÎb’G ‘É°U

É¡eÓà°SG ™bƒàŸG ¢Vhô≤dG  `

É```gOGó`°S ™bƒàŸG ¢Vhô≤dG  `

Ω2012 ΩÉY äÉHÉ°ùM ¢†FÉa ΩGóîà°SG (24

äÉ«WÉ«àME’G øe πjƒ“  (25

 πjƒªàdG πFÉ°Sh á∏ªL

¿É``````«ÑdGá«fGõ«ŸG äGôjó≤J

-

550

(350)

300

(100)

200

200

 1 000

400

1 800

10
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11

Ω2014 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dCG)

(2) ºbQ ∫hóL
á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d ájQÉ÷G äGOGôj’G äGôjó≤J

Ω2014 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh

»`fÉ£∏°ùdG •Ó`ÑdG ¿GƒjO

AGQRƒdG ¢ù∏› ¿hDƒ°ûd AGQRƒdG ¢ù«FQ ÖFÉf Öàμe

AGQRƒdG ¢ù∏Û áeÉ©dG áfÉeC’G

á`«fƒfÉ≤dG ¿hDƒ°ûdG IQGRh

 á`````````````````````````````«dÉŸG IQGRh

á```````````````````«LQÉÿG IQGRh

á``````````````````````«∏NGódG IQGRh

ΩÓ``````````````````````````Y’G IQGRh

áYÉæ°üdGh IQÉéàdG IQGRh

RÉ`````¨``dGh §````````ØædG IQGRh

á«μª°ùdG IhÌdGh áYGQõdG IQGRh

 ∫ó`````````````````````````````©dG IQGRh

á````````````````````````ë°üdG IQGRh

 º«∏©àdGh á«HÎdG IQGRh

 á«YÉªàL’G á«ªæàdG IQGRh

á`aÉ≤ãdGh çGÎdG IQGRh

ä’É°üJE’Gh π```≤ædG  IQGRh

 ¿É```````````````````````μ°S’G IQGRh

√É«ŸG OQGƒ``````eh á«ª«∏b’G äÉjó∏ÑdG IQGRh

»æWƒdG ó«©dÉH ä’ÉØàMÓd É«∏©dG áæé∏dG

QÉ`````````````ØX ß````aÉfih ádhódG ôjRh Öàμe

§````≤°ùe ß````````aÉfih ádhódG ôjRh Öàμe

äÉ```°übÉæŸG ¢ù``∏›

iQƒ```````````````°ûdG ¢ù`∏›

á«fóŸG áeóÿG IQGRh

»ª«∏©àdG ≈Ø°ûà°ùŸGh ¢Sƒ`HÉb ¿É£∏°ùdG á©eÉL

á«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ¿É``````«ÑdGIQó≤ŸG äGOGôj’G

10100

15300

10200

10400

10500

10600

10700

10800

10900

11000

11100

11200

11300

11400

11500

11600

11700

11900

12100

12200

12300

12400

12700

13000

13100

13700

  56 390

1

5

450

424 120

3 833

265

564

37 546

4 191

5 390

413

26 009

2 184

1 253

390

18 653

31 505

12 516

2

13 691

3

3 381

6

8

2 594
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(iôNCG äÉ°ü°üfl) á«dÉŸG IQGRh

ºYódGh ¢†FÉØdG äÉfRGƒe

á«°VÉjôdG ¿hDƒ°ûdG IQGRh

»`dÉ©dG º`«∏©àdG IQGRh

§«£îà∏d ≈∏YC’G ¢ù∏ÛG

á«æjódG ¿hDƒ°ûdGh ±Ébh’G IQGRh

ádhó````````````````````````````````dG ¢ù∏``›

ádhó∏d ájQGOE’Gh á«dÉŸG áHÉbôdG RÉ¡L

ΩÉ````````````©```````````dG AÉ````````````YO’G

á«aô◊G äÉYÉæ°ü∏d áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

áMÉ`````````````«°ùdG IQGRh

»ª∏©dG åëÑdG ¢ù∏›

á«Ñ£dG äÉ°UÉ°üàNÓd ÊÉª o©dG ¢ù∏ÛG

á∏eÉ©dG iƒ≤dG IQGRh

á``````«NÉæŸG ¿hDƒ`````°ûdGh áÄ«ÑdG IQGRh

∂∏¡à°ùŸG ájÉª◊ áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

¿ƒjõØ∏àdGh áYGPEÓd áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

»ÁOÉc’G OÉªàYÓd á«fÉª©dG áÄ«¡dG

ºbódÉH á°UÉÿG ájOÉ°üàb’G á≤£æŸG áÄ«g

á∏eÉ©dG iƒ≤dG πé°ùd áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

 AÉ°†≤∏d ájQGOE’G ¿hDƒ°ûdG ¢ù∏›(¢ù∏éª∏d áeÉ©dG áfÉeC’Gh ºcÉÙG)

 ÊóŸG ¿GÒ£∏d áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

…QGO’G AÉ°†≤dG áªμfi

´É````````````````````````````aódG IQGRh

á«fÉ£∏°ùdG ¿Éª oY áWô°T

(äÉ°ù°SDƒe πjƒ“)  á«dÉŸG IQGRh

¢ü````°üfl »````WÉ«àMG

‹É```ªL’G

Ω2014 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

12

(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dCG)

(2) ºbQ ∫hóL
á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d ájQÉ÷G äGOGôj’G äGôjó≤J

Ω2014 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh

á«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ¿É``````«ÑdGIQó≤ŸG äGOGôj’G

14000

14200

15000

15500

15700

15900

16000

16100

16200

16500

16700

16800

16900

17600

17800

18300

18400

18500

18600

18900

19200

19400

19500

20400

20600

40500

19000

50

158 100

410

767

40

225

7

6

2 614

218

9 971

5

53

152 716

1 006

2

388

2

168

1

3 875

48 885

110

180

402 248

523 780

48 810

2 000 000
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13

(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dCG)

Ω2014 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

(1 /2) ºbQ ∫hóL
á«Ø«XƒdG äÉ°ü°üîàdG Ö°ùM ájQÉ÷G äGOGôj’G äGôjó≤J

Ω2014 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d

: áeÉ©dG äÉeóÿG ´É£b (1

AGQRƒdG ¢ù∏› ¿hDƒ°ûd AGQRƒdG ¢ù«FQ ÖFÉf Öàμe

AGQRƒdG ¢ù∏Û áeÉ©dG áfÉeC’G

á«fƒfÉ≤dG  ¿hDƒ°ûdG IQGRh

 á``````«dÉŸG IQGRh

á`````«LQÉÿG IQGRh

»æWƒdG ó«©dÉH ä’ÉØàMÓd É«∏©dG áæé∏dG

äÉ``````°übÉæŸG ¢ù````∏›

iQƒ```°ûdG ¢ù`∏›

(iôNCG äÉ°ü°üfl) á«dÉŸG IQGRh

á```dhódG ¢ù``∏›

ádhó∏d ájQGOE’Gh á«dÉŸG áHÉbôdG RÉ¡L

∂∏¡à°ùŸG ájÉª◊ áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

áeÉ©dG äÉeóÿG ´É£b á∏ªL

: ´ÉaódG ´É£b (2

´É``aódG IQGRh

´ÉaódG ´É£b á∏ªL

: ΩÉ©dG ΩÉ¶ædGh øe’G ´É£b (3

á`«∏NGódG IQGRh

  ∫ó``````©dG IQGRh

§≤°ùe ßaÉfih ádhódG ôjRh Öàμe

ΩÉ``©dG AÉYOE’G

AÉ°†≤∏d ájQGOE’G ¿hDƒ°ûdG ¢ù∏›(¢ù∏éª∏d áeÉ©dG áfÉeC’Gh ºcÉÙG)

…QGOE’G AÉ°†≤dG áªμfi

á`«fÉ£∏°ùdG ¿É`ª oY á``Wô°T

ΩÉ©dG ΩÉ¶ædGh øe’G ´É£b á∏ªL

15300

10200

10400

10500

10600

12200

12700

13000

14000

16000

16100

18300

20400

10700

11200

12400

16200

19200

19500

20600

á«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ¿É``````«ÑdGIQó≤ŸG äGOGôj’G

1

5

450

424 120

3  833

2

3 381

6

50

7

6

2

431 863

180

180

265

413

3

2 614

3 875

110

402 248

409 528
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Ω2014 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dCG)

(1 /2) ºbQ ∫hóL ™HÉJ
á«Ø«XƒdG äÉ°ü°üîàdG Ö°ùM ájQÉ÷G äGOGôj’G äGôjó≤J

Ω2014 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d

: º«∏©àdG ´É£b (4

 áë°üdG IQGRh(ÖjQóàdGh º«∏©à∏d áeÉ©dG ájôjóŸGh á«ë°üdG ógÉ©ŸG)

º«∏©àdGh á«HÎdG IQGRh

»ª«∏©àdG ≈Ø°ûà°ùŸGh ¢SƒHÉb ¿É£∏°ùdG á©eÉL

‹É©dG º`«∏©àdG IQGRh

»ª∏©dG åëÑdG ¢ù∏›

á«Ñ£dG äÉ°UÉ°üàNÓd ÊÉª©dG ¢ù∏ÛG

 á∏eÉ©dG iƒ≤dG IQGRh´É£b) ÖjQóàdGh »æ≤àdG º«∏©àdG(»æ¡ŸG

»ÁOÉc’G OÉªàYÓd á«fÉª©dG áÄ«¡dG

É£b á∏ªLº«∏©àdG ´

: áë°üdG ´É£b (5

á```ë°üdG IQGRh

áë°üdG ´É£b á∏ªL

: á«YÉªàL’G ájÉYôdGh ¿Éª°†dG ´É£b (6

 á«YÉªàL’G á«ªæàdG IQGRh

á«fóŸG áeóÿG IQGRh

(πª©dG ´É£b)       á∏eÉ©dG iƒ≤dG IQGRh

á∏eÉ©dG iƒ≤dG πé°ùd áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

á«YÉªàL’G ájÉYôdGh ¿Éª°†dG ´É£b á∏ªL

11300

11400

13700

15500

16800

16900

17600

18500

11300

11500

13100

17600

18900

á«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ¿É``````«ÑdGIQó≤ŸG äGOGôj’G

9

2 184

2 594

767

5

53

1 271

2

6 885

26 000

26 000

1 253

8

151 445

1

  152 707

14
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(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dG)

Ω2014 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

(1 /2) ºbQ ∫hóL ™HÉJ
á«Ø«XƒdG äÉ°ü°üîàdG Ö°ùM ájQÉ÷G äGOGôj’G äGôjó≤J

Ω2014 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d

: ¿Éμ°S’G ´É£b (7

::  ππªª°°ûûjjhh    ÊÊÉÉ££∏∏°°ùùddGG  ••ÓÓÑÑddGG  ¿¿GGƒƒjjOO

§≤°ùe ájó∏H  ``

QÉë°U ájó∏H  ``

 ¿Éμ°SE’G IQGRh

(á«ª«∏bE’G äÉjó∏ÑdG ´É£b)√É«ŸG OQGƒeh á«ª«∏bE’G äÉjó∏ÑdG IQGRh

QÉ```ØX ß```aÉfih á``dhódG ôjRh Öàμe

(QÉØX ájó∏H) QÉØX ßaÉfih ádhódG ôjRh Öàμe

√É«ŸGh AÉHô¡μ∏d áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

á«NÉæŸG ¿hDƒ°ûdGh áÄ«ÑdG IQGRh

¿Éμ°S’G ´É£b á∏ªL

: á«æjódG ¿hDƒ°ûdGh áaÉ≤ãdG ´É£b (8

ΩÓ``````````Y’G IQGRh

á`aÉ≤ãdGh çGÎdG IQGRh

á«°VÉjôdG ¿hDƒ°ûdG IQGRh

 á«æjódG ¿hDƒ°ûdGh ±Ébh’G IQGRh

á«aô◊G äÉYÉæ°ü∏d áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

¿ƒjõØ∏àdGh áYGPEÓd áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

á«æjódG ¿hDƒ°ûdGh áaÉ≤ãdG ´É£b á∏ªL

47 884

8 506

31 505

12 516

8 582

5 109

61 100

1 006

 176 208

564

390

410

225

218

388

2 195

10100

10103

10107

11900

12104 ¤EG 12101 øe

¤EG 12301 øe

12308 h 12306

12307

14225

17800

10800

11600

15000

15900

16500

18400

á«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ¿É``````«ÑdGIQó≤ŸG äGOGôj’G
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Ω2014 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

16

(1 /2) ºbQ ∫hóL ™HÉJ
á«Ø«XƒdG äÉ°ü°üîàdG Ö°ùM ájQÉ÷G äGOGôj’G äGôjó≤J

Ω2014 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG  äGQGRƒ∏d

: OƒbƒdGh ábÉ£dG ´É£b (9

RÉ¨dGh §ØædG IQGRh

OƒbƒdGh ábÉ£dG ´É£b á∏ªL

:á«μª°ùdG IhÌdGh áYGQõdG ´É£b (10

 á«μª°ùdG IhÌdGh áYGQõdG IQGRh

 á«μª°ùdG IhÌdGh áYGQõdG ´É£b á∏ªL

: ä’É°üJ’Gh π≤ædG ´É£b (12
(π```≤ædG ´É```£b)           ä’É°üJE’Gh π≤ædG IQGRh

(ä’É°üJE’G ´É£b)           ä’É°üJE’Gh π≤ædG IQGRh

ä’É°üJE’G º«¶æJ áÄ«g

ÊóŸG ¿GÒ£∏d áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

ä’É°üJE’Gh π≤ædG ´É£b á∏ªL

: iôNG ájOÉ°üàbG ¿hDƒ°T (13

áYÉæ°üdGh IQÉéàdG IQGRh

§«£îà∏d ≈∏YC’G ¢ù∏ÛG

áMÉ«°ùdG IQGRh

ºbódÉH á°UÉÿG ájOÉ°üàb’G á≤£æŸG áÄ«g

iôNG ájOÉ°üàbG ¿hDƒ°T á∏ªL

: iô```````N’G (14

(äÉ°ù°SDƒe πjƒ“)  á«dÉŸG IQGRh

iôN’G ´É£b á∏ªL

 ¢ü°üîe »WÉ«àMG

»````````dÉªL’G

4 191

4 191

5 390

5 390

18 566

87

 97 000

48 885

164 538

37 546

40

9 971

168

47 725

523 780

523 780

48 810

2 000 000

11000

11100

11705 h 11703
11711h

11712

14222

19400

10900

15700

16700

18600

40501

 19000

á«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ¿É``````«ÑdGIQó≤ŸG äGOGôj’G
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(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dG)

Ω2014 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

17

(2/2) ºbQ ∫hóL
ájQÉ÷G äGOGôj’G äGôjó≤J

(OƒæÑdG Ö°ùM ) Ω 2014 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d

: Ωƒ°SôdGh ÖFGô°†dG äGOGôjG -CG

(äÉ°ù°SDƒŸGh äÉcô°ûdG ≈∏Y) πNódG áÑjô°V

 Ú«fÉª o©dG ÒZ ∫Éª©dG ΩGó≤à°SEÉH ¢ü«NÎdG Ωƒ`°SQ

äGQÉéjE’G ≈∏Y ájó∏ÑdG Ωƒ°SQ

 á```jQÉ≤©dG äÓeÉ©ŸG Ωƒ`°SQ

ájQÉéàdG ∫ÉªY’G á°SQÉ‡ ¢üNQ

π```````≤ædG π````FÉ°Sh ¢ü`NQ

iôNCG ≥aGôeh ¥OÉæa Ωƒ°SQ

≥aGôe RÉ«àeG Ωƒ``°SQ

áØ∏àfl á«∏fi Ωƒ°SQ

ä’É°üJ’G ¢ü«NGôJ

á``````«côªL áÑjô°V

Ωƒ°SôdGh ÖFGô°†dG äGOGôjG á∏ªL

:  á«Ñjô°V ÒZ äGOGôjG -Ü

√É``«ŸG ™`«H äGOGôjG

á`Ø∏àfl √É`«e äGOGôjG

äGQÉ````£ŸG äGOGôjG

A»````fGƒŸG äGOGôjG

ä’É°üJE’G ≥aôe äÉeóN äGOGôjG

áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dG ¢†FÉa

á«eƒμM äGQÉ≤Y ÒLCÉJ äGOGôjG

∫ÉŸG ¢SCGQ ¢ü°üMh º¡°SC’G ‘ äGQÉªãà°S’G ìÉ`HQG

400 000

150 000

23 000

26 000

13 000

45 000

22 000

25 000

24 000

 40 000

270 000

1 038 000

72 000

500

 40 000

350

 45 000

12 000

11 500

513 000

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

101

103

104

104

105

105

105

105

105

105

106

108

108

108

108

108

108

108

108

21

11

11

41

51

52

53

54

55

56

11

13

14

16

17

18

21

31

41

äGOGôj’G
IQó≤ŸG

¿É``````«ÑdG
ÜÉ°ù◊G º````bQ

ÜÉH π°üa óæH
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Ω2014 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

18

áæjóŸG ¢Vhô≤dGh ∑ƒæÑdG ™FGOh ≈∏Y óFGƒa

äGRGƒ``÷Gh Iôé¡dG Ωƒ``°SQ

á`Ø∏àfl á`jQGOG ÜÉ©JGh Ωƒ°SQ

äGAGõLh äÉeGôZh äÉ°†jƒ©J

ø`````jó©J äGOGôjG

á``«FGòZ OGƒe äÉ©«Ñe

áØ∏àfl á«YGQR äGOGôjG

á``````«ÑW äGOGôjG

 á`Yƒæàe äGOGô`jG

 iôNG á«£Øf äGOGôjG

á«Ñjô°†dG ÒZ äGOGôj’G á∏ªL

(´Rƒe ÒZ OGôjEG) ¢ü`°üfl »WÉ«àMG  `  ê

(ê + Ü + CG) ‹ÉªL’G

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

108

109

109

110

112

112

112

112

112

100

42

11

12

11

11

21

22

24

26

12

(2/2) ºbQ ∫hóL ™HÉJ
ájQÉ÷G äGOGôj’G äGôjó≤J

(OƒæÑdG Ö°ùM ) Ω2014 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d

äGOGôj’G
IQó≤ŸG

¿É``````«ÑdG
ÜÉ°ù◊G º````bQ

ÜÉH π°üa óæH

23 000

26 000

 41 000

58 000

13 000

170

170

 22 000

32 000

 3 500

913 190

48 810

2 000 000
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(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dG)

Ω2014 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

(3) ºbQ ∫hóL
á«dÉª°SCGôdG äGOGOÎ°S’Gh á«dÉª°SCGôdG äGOGôj’G äGôjó≤J

Ω2014 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d á«Ø«XƒdG äÉ°ü°üîàdG Ö°ùM

: á«dÉª°SCGQ äGOGôjG

: áeÉ©dG äÉeóÿG ´É£b

   á«dÉŸG IQGRh

áeÉ©dG äÉeóÿG ´É£b á∏ªL

: ¿Éμ°S’G ´É£b
(QÉë°U ájó∏H) ÊÉ£∏°ùdG •ÓÑdG ¿GƒjO

 ¿Éμ°SE’G IQGRh

¿Éμ°S’G ´É£b á∏ªL

á«dÉª°SCGôdG äGOGôj’G äGôjó≤J ‹ÉªLG

: á«dÉª°SCGQ äGOGOÎ°SG

: iô```N’G
äÉ°ù°SDƒe πjƒ“ / á«dÉŸG IQGRh

iôN’G ´É£b á∏ªL

á«dÉª°SCGôdG äGOGOÎ°S’G äGôjó≤J ‹ÉªLG

10500

10107

11900

40501

á``«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ¿É``````«ÑdGIQó≤ŸG äGOGôj’G

200

200

700

19 100

19 800

20 000

30 000

30 000

  30 000
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(1 /3) ºbQ ∫hóL
á«dÉª°SCGôdG äGOGOÎ°S’Gh á«dÉª°SCGôdG äGOGôj’G äGôjó≤J

(OƒæÑdG Ö°ùM) Ω2014 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d

: á«dÉª°SCGQ äGOGôjEG

á«eƒμM ÊÉÑeh á«YÉªàLG øcÉ°ùe ™«H äGOGôjG

á«eƒμM »°VGQG ™«H äGOGôjG

á«dÉª°SCGôdG äGOGôj’G äGôjó≤J ‹ÉªLG

: á«dÉª°SCGQ äGOGOÎ°SEG

ÉgÒZh áeÉY äÉ°ù°SDƒeh äÉÄ«g øe ¢Vhôb äGOGOÎ°SG

á«dÉª°SCGôdG äGOGOÎ°S’G äGôjó≤J ‹ÉªLG

1

1

1

213

215

430

11

11

11

äGOGôj’G
IQó≤ŸG

¿É``````«ÑdG
ÜÉ°ù◊G º````bQ

ÜÉH π°üa óæH

  1 202

18  798

20 000

30 000

30 000
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Ω2014 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

(4) ºbQ ∫hóL
á«dÉª°SCGôdGh ¬jQÉ÷G äÉahô°üŸG äGôjó≤J

Ω2014 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d

 »````fÉ£∏°ùdG •Ó```ÑdG ¿Gƒ```jO

»````fÉ£∏°ùdG •Ó``ÑdG ¿hDƒ```°T

AGQRƒ``dG ¢ù∏Û áeÉ©dG áfÉe’G

AGQRƒdG ¢ù∏› ¿hDƒ°ûd AGQRƒdG ¢ù«FQ ÖFÉf Öàμe

á``````«fƒfÉ≤dG ¿hDƒ°ûdG IQGRh

 á```````````````````````````«dÉŸG IQGRh

á````````````````````«LQÉÿG IQGRh

á``````````````````````«∏NGódG IQGRh

ΩÓ````````````````````````Y’G IQGRh

á```YÉæ°üdGh IQÉ``éàdG IQGRh

RÉ```````````¨dGh §````ØædG IQGRh

á«μª°ùdG IhÌdGh áYGQõdG IQGRh

 ∫ó```````````````````````````©dG IQGRh

á`````````````````````````ë°üdG IQGRh

º```````«∏©àdGh á`«HÎdG IQGRh

á`«YÉªàLE’G á«ªæàdG IQGRh

á```aÉ≤ãdGh çGÎdG IQGRh

ä’É````°üJE’Gh π`````````≤ædG  IQGRh

 ¿Éμ°SE’G IQGRh

√É«ŸG OQGƒeh á«ª«∏b’G äÉjó∏ÑdG IQGRh

»æWƒdG ó«©dÉH ä’ÉØàMÓd É«∏©dG áæé∏dG

QÉ```ØX ßaÉfih ádhódG ôjRh Öàμe

§≤`°ùe ßaÉfih ádhódG ôjRh Öàμe

äÉ```````````°übÉæŸG ¢ù```````∏›

221 222

293 018

4 774

1 629

3 824

15 883

71 795

32 059

9 312

16 315

4 498

45 254

17 748

593 059

990 951

164 005

10 004

13 991

35 396

91 718

627

 83 384

 3 523

2 036

 3 316

1 547

87

23

65

175

245

840

62

17

26

305

17

12  941

3 017

66

13

177

982

 2 103

0

2 467

70

16

224 538

294 565

4 861

1 652

3 889

16 058

72 040

32 899

9 374

16 332

4 524

45 559

17 765

606 000

993 968

164 071

10 017

14 168

36 378

93 821

627

85 851

3 593

2 052

(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dG)

10100

16600

10200

15300

10400

10500

10600

10700

10800

10900

11000

11100

11200

11300

11400

11500

11600

11700

11900

12100

12200

12300

12400

12700

á∏ªL
Éahô°üŸGä

äÉahô°üŸG
ájQÉ÷G¬``«dÉª°SCGôdG

¿É``````«ÑdG á«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ
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22

iQƒ```````````````°ûdG ¢ù```````∏›
á``````«fóŸG á`````eóÿG IQGRh

»ª«∏©àdG ≈Ø°ûà°ùŸGh ¢SƒHÉb ¿É£∏°ùdG á©eÉL
(iôNCG äÉ°ü°üfl) á«dÉŸG IQGRh

 ºYódGh ¢†FÉØdG äÉfRGƒe
á`«°VÉjôdG ¿hDƒ`°ûdG IQGRh
á````eÉ©dG IQGO’G ó``````¡©e
»````dÉ©dG º````«∏©àdG IQGRh

Ú«fÉª©dG áeƒμ◊G ≈ØXƒe äÉ°TÉ©e ‘ áeƒμ◊G á°üM
§«£îà∏d ≈∏YC’G ¢ù∏ÛG

áeƒμ◊G »ØXƒŸ áeóÿG ájÉ¡f áëæe
á«æjódG ¿hDƒ°ûdGh ±Ébh’G IQGRh

á````````````````dhódG ¢ù```````∏›
ádhó∏d ájQGOE’Gh ¬«dÉŸG áHÉbôdG RÉ¡L

ΩÉ`````````````````©dG AÉ````````YOE’G
á«aô◊G äÉYÉæ°ü∏d áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

áMÉ«°ùdG IQGRh
»ª∏©dG åëÑdG ¢ù∏›

á«Ñ£dG äÉ°UÉ°üàNCÓd ÊÉª©dG ¢ù∏ÛG
á``````∏eÉ©dG iƒ```````≤dG IQGRh

á«æWƒdG äÉXƒØÙGh ≥FÉKƒdG áÄ«g
á«NÉæŸG ¿hDƒ°ûdGh áÄ«ÑdG IQGRh

∂∏¡à°ùŸG ájÉª◊ áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG
 ¿ƒjôØ∏àdGh áYGPEÓd áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

»ÁOÉcC’G OÉªàYÓd á«fÉª©dG áÄ«¡dG
ºbódÉH á°UÉÿG ájOÉ°üàb’G á≤£æŸG áÄ«g

á∏eÉ©dG iƒ≤dG πé°ùd áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG
 AÉ°†≤∏d ájQGOE’G ¿hDƒ°ûdG ¢ù∏›)áeÉ©dG áfÉeC’Gh ºcÉÙG(¢ù∏éª∏d

(á«°ù«°SCÉàdG äÉahô°üŸG) ¿ÉªY á©eÉL ´hô°ûe
ÊóŸG ¿GÒ£∏d áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

…QGO’G AÉ°†≤dG áªμfi
¢ü``````````°üfl »````WÉ«àMG

»`````````dÉªL’G

8 064
5 729

197 409
14 934

231 680
31 897
 1 032

62 725
222 000

9 419
17 000
57 209

9 000
15 815
18 260
10 298
11 505

4 409
7 070

150 568
4 338

11 933
11 865
35 646

939
9 830
4 272

39 771
 2 000

21 897
 4 061

 528 400

4 487 000

29
11

4 498
987

0
25

0
348

0
0
0

695
91

0
24
68

100
0

655
1 306

42
242

2
31
10

0
0

19
0

209
31

0

38 000

8 093
5 740

201 907
15 921

231 680
31 922
 1 032

63 073
222 000

9 419
17 000
57 904

9 091
15 815
18 284
10 366
11 605

4 409
7 725

151 874
4 380

12 175
11 867
35 677

949
9 830
4 272

39 790
 2 000

22 106
4 092

 528 400

4 525 000

(4) ºbQ ∫hóL ™HÉJ
á«dÉª°SCGôdGh ¬jQÉ÷G äÉahô°üŸG äGôjó≤J

Ω2014 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d
(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dG)

á∏ªL
Éahô°üŸGä

 äÉahô°üŸG
ájQÉ÷G¬``«dÉª°SCGôdG ¿É``````«ÑdG á«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ

13000
13100
13700
14000
14200
15000
15200
15500
15600
15700
15800
15900
16000
16100
16200
16500
16700
16800
16900
17600
17700
17800
18300
18400
18500
18600
18900
19200
19300
19400
19500
19000
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(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dG)

Ω2014 á````````eÉ©dG á``````«fGõ``````«ŸG

(1/4) ºbQ ∫hóL
á«Ø«XƒdG äÉ°ü°üîàdG Ö°ùM á«dÉª°SCGôdGh ¬jQÉ÷G äÉahô°üŸG äGôjó≤J

Ω2014 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d

: áeÉ©dG äÉeóÿG ´É£b (1

 ÊÉ£∏°ùdG •ÓÑdG ¿GƒjO

ÊÉ£∏°ùdG •ÓÑdG ¿hDƒ°T

AGQRƒdG ¢ù∏Û áeÉ©dG áfÉe’G

AGQRƒdG ¢ù∏› ¿hDƒ°ûd AGQRƒdG ¢ù«FQ ÖFÉf Öàμe

á«fƒfÉ≤dG  ¿hDƒ°ûdG IQGRh

 á``````````````````````````````«dÉŸG IQGRh

á````````````````````«LQÉÿG IQGRh

»æWƒdG ó«©dÉH ä’ÉØàMÓd É«∏©dG áæé∏dG

äÉ````````````°übÉæŸG ¢ù``∏›

iQƒ````°ûdG ¢ù```∏›

(iôNCG äÉ°ü°üfl)  á«dÉŸG IQGRh

á```````dhódG ¢ù∏›

ádhó∏d ájQGOE’Gh á«dÉŸG áHÉbôdG RÉ¡L

á«æWƒdG äÉXƒØÙGh ≥FÉKƒdG áÄ«g

∂∏¡à°ùŸG ájÉª◊ áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

áeÉ©dG äÉeóÿG ´É£b á∏ªL

: ΩÉ©dG ΩÉ¶ædGh øe’G ´É£b (3

 …QGOE’G AÉ°†≤dG áªμfi

á«∏NGódG IQGRh

 ∫ó`````©dG IQGRh

§≤°ùe ßaÉfih ádhódG ôjRh Öàμe

ΩÉ````©dG AÉYOE’G

AÉ°†≤∏d ájQGOE’G ¿hDƒ°ûdG ¢ù∏›)áeÉ©dG áfÉeC’Gh ºcÉÙG(¢ù∏éª∏d

ΩÉ©dG ΩÉ¶ædGh øe’G ´É£b á∏ªL

94 349

280 148

4 774

1 629

3 824

 15 883

67 224

627

2 036

8 064

14 934

8 251

15 815

4 338

11 865

533 761

4 061

32 059

16 502

3 523

18 260

39 771

114 176

252

1 352

87

23

65

175

238

0

16

29

987

91

0

42

2

3 359

31

840

17

70

24

19

  1 001

94 601

281 500

4 861

1 652

3 889

16 058

67 462

627

2 052

8 093

15 921

8 342

15 815

4 380

11 867

537 120

4 092

32 899

16 519

3 593

18 284
 39 790

115 177

10100

16600

10200

15300

10400

10500

10600

12200

12700

13000

14000

16000

16100

17700

18300

19500

10700

11200

12400

16200

19200

á∏ªL
Éahô°üŸGä

 äÉahô°üŸG
ájQÉ÷G¬``«dÉª°SCGôdG ¿É``````«ÑdG á«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ
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(1/4) ºbQ ∫hóL ™HÉJ
á«Ø«XƒdG äÉ°ü°üîàdG Ö°ùM á«dÉª°SCGôdGh ¬jQÉ÷G äÉahô°üŸG äGôjó≤J

Ω2014 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d

:º«∏©àdG ´É£b (4
 (º«∏©àdG ¢ù∏›) ÊÉ£∏°ùdG •ÓÑdG ¿GƒjO

(»°SÉeƒ∏HódG ó¡©ŸG) á````````````````````«LQÉÿG IQGRh
(AÉ°†≤∏d ‹É©dG ó¡©ŸG) ∫ó``````````````````````````©```dG IQGRh

 áë°üdG IQGRh(ÖjQóàdGh º«∏©à∏d áeÉ©dG ájôjóŸGh á«ë°üdG ógÉ©ŸG)

º«∏©àdGh á«HÎdG IQGRh
»ª«∏©àdG ≈Ø°ûà°ùŸGh ¢SƒHÉb ¿É£∏°ùdG á©eÉL

 áeÉ©dG IQGO’G ó¡©e
‹É©dG º«∏©àdG IQGRh

á«æjódG ¿hDƒ°ûdGh ±ÉbhC’G IQGRh (á«Yô°ûdG Ωƒ∏©dG ó¡©e)
áÄ«¡dGá«aô◊G äÉYÉæ°ü∏d áeÉ©dG(á«aô◊G äÉYÉæ°üdG ÖjQóJ õcGôe)

»ª∏©dG åëÑdG ¢ù∏›
 á«Ñ£dG äÉ°UÉ°üàNÓd ÊÉª©dG ¢ù∏ÛG

á∏eÉ©dG iƒ≤dG IQGRh)(»æ¡ŸG ÖjQóàdGh »æ≤àdG º«∏©àdG ´É£b

»ÁOÉc’G OÉªàYÓd á«fÉª©dG áÄ«¡dG
(á«°ù«°SCÉàdG äÉahô°üŸG) ¿ÉªY á©eÉL ´hô°ûe

º«∏©àdG ´É£b á∏ªL

: áë°üdG ´É£b (5

á``````ë°üdG IQGRh

áë°üdG ´É£b á∏ªL

: á«YÉªàL’G ájÉYôdGh ¿Éª°†dG ´É£b (6
á«YÉªàLE’G á«ªæàdG IQGRh

á«fóŸG áeóÿG IQGRh

iôNCG äÉ°ù°SDƒe

Ú«fÉª©dG ¬eƒμ◊G »ØXƒe äÉ°TÉ©e ‘ áeƒμ◊G á°üM

áeƒμ◊G »ØXƒŸ áeóÿG ájÉ¡f áëæe

(πª©dG ´É£b)             á∏eÉ©dG iƒ≤dG IQGRh

á∏eÉ©dG iƒ≤dG πé°ùd áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

á«YÉªàL’G ájÉYôdGh ¿Éª°†dG ´É£b á∏ªL

2
7
0

311
2 992
4 498

0
348

52
10

0
655

1 063

10
0

9 948

 3 374
162

1 246
18 613

992 261
201 907

 1 032
63 073

2 888
423

4 409
7 725

121 852

949
 2 000

914 1 421

á∏ªL
Éahô°üŸGä

 äÉahô°üŸG
ájQÉ÷G¬``«dÉª°SCGôdG

¿É``````«ÑdG á«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ

(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dG)

10119
10690
11205
11300
11400
13700
15200
15500
15902
16502
16800
16900

17600

18500

19300

11300

11500

13100

14214

15600

15800

17600

 18900

 3 372
155

1 246
18 302

989 269
197 409

 1 032
62 725

2 836
413

4 409
7 070

 120 789

939
 2 000

1 411 966

574 757

574 757

164 005

5 729

40 000

222 000

17 000

29 779

4 272

482 785

12 630

12 630

66

11

0

0

0

243

0

320

587 387

587 387

164 071

5 740

40 000

222 000

17 000

30 022

4 272

483 105
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: ¿Éμ°S’G ´É£b (7

  ππªª°°ûûjjhh  ÊÊÉÉ££∏∏°°ùùddGG  ••ÓÓÑÑddGG  ¿¿GGƒƒjjOO::
§≤°ùe ájó∏H  `

áÄ«ÑdG ßØM QÉ°ûà°ùe Öàμe  `
QÉë°U ájó∏H  `

á«Ä«ÑdG ¿hDƒ°û∏d ¿É£∏°ùdG ádÓL QÉ°ûà°ùe Öàμe  `
 ¿Éμ°S’G IQGRh

 ´É£b) √É«ŸG OQGƒeh á«ª«∏b’G äÉjó∏ÑdG IQGRh
(á«ª«∏bE’G äÉjó∏ÑdG

√É«ŸG OQGƒeh á«ª«∏bE’G äÉjó∏ÑdG IQGRh)√É«ŸG OQGƒe ´É£b(

QÉØX ßaÉfih ádhódG ôjRh Öàμe

(QÉØX ájó∏H) QÉØX ßaÉfih ádhódG ôjRh Öàμe

√É«ŸGh AÉHô¡μ∏d áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

á«NÉæŸG ¿hDƒ°ûdGh áÄ«ÑdG IQGRh

¿Éμ°S’G ´É£b á∏ªL

: á«æjódG ¿hDƒ°ûdGh áaÉ≤ãdG ´É£b (8
: ÊÉ£∏°ùdG •ÓÑdG ¿GƒjO 

á«aÉ≤ãdG ¿hDƒ°û∏d ¿É£∏°ùdG ádÓL QÉ°ûà°ùe Öàμe  -
ÊÉ£∏°ùdG •ÓÑdG ¿hDƒ°T

ΩÓY’G IQGRh
º«∏©àdGh á«HÎdG IQGRh)äGó°TôŸGh áaÉ°ûμ∏d áeÉ©dG ájôjóŸG(

áaÉ≤ãdGh çGÎdG IQGRh
¿ÓY’Gh ô°ûædGh  áaÉë°ü∏d ¿ÉªY á°ù°SDƒe

á«°VÉjôdG ¿hDƒ°ûdG IQGRh
á«æjódG ¿hDƒ°ûdGh ±Ébh’G IQGRh

 (ÜÉÑ°û∏d á«æWƒdG áæé∏dG) ádhódG ¢ù∏›
á«aô◊G äÉYÉæ°ü∏d áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG
¿ƒjõØ∏àdGh áYGPEÓd áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

á«æjódG ¿hDƒ°ûdGh áaÉ≤ãdG ´É£b á∏ªL

(1/4) ºbQ ∫hóL ™HÉJ
á«Ø«XƒdG äÉ°ü°üîàdG Ö°ùM á«dÉª°SCGôdGh ¬jQÉ÷G äÉahô°üŸG äGôjó≤J

Ω2014 á«dÉŸG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d

á∏ªL
Éahô°üŸGä

 äÉahô°üŸG
ájQÉ÷G¬``«dÉª°SCGôdG

¿É``````«ÑdG á«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ

(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dG)

 3 000

19

3

6

982

 1 991

112

1 953

514

0

242

8 822

 92 382

5 724

18 993
318

35 396

87 499

4 219

51 579

31 805

168 930

11 933

508 778

95 382

5 743

18 996

324

36 378

89 490

4 331

53 532

32 319

168 930

12 175

517 600

10100
10103
10105
10107
10111
11900

12101 øe
12104 ¤EG

12107

12301 øe
12306 ¤EG

12308h

12307

14225

17800

10115
16604
10800
11403
11600
14204
15000
15901
16003
16501

18400

2 181
12 870

9 312
1 682

10 004
1 783

31 897
54 373

749
9 885

 35 646

170 382

20
195

62
25
13

0
25

643
0

58
31

 1 072

2 201
13 065

9 374
1 707

 10 017
1 783

31 922
55 016

749
9 943

 35 677

171 454
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: OƒbƒdGh ábÉ£dG ´É£b (9

RÉ¨dGh §ØædG IQGRh

OƒbƒdGh ábÉ£dG ´É£b á∏ªL

:á«μª°ùdG IhÌdGh áYGQõdG ´É£b (10

)ÊÉ£∏°ùdG •ÓÑdG ¿GƒjOá∏îf ¿ƒ«∏ŸG áYGQR ´hô°ûe(

á«μª°ùdG IhÌdGh áYGQõdG IQGRh

á«μª°ùdG IhÌdGh áYGQõdG ´É£b á∏ªL

: ä’É°üJ’Gh π≤ædG ´É£b (12

(π```````≤ædG ´É``````£b)       ä’É°üJE’Gh π≤ædG IQGRh

(ä’É°üJE’G ´É£b)       ä’É°üJE’Gh π≤ædG IQGRh

äÉeƒ∏©ŸG á«æ≤J áÄ«g

ÊóŸG ¿GÒ£∏d áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

ä’É°üJE’Gh π≤ædG ´É£b á∏ªL
:iôNG ájOÉ°üàbG ¿hDƒ°T (13

:ÊÉ£∏°ùdG •ÓÑdG ¿GƒjO

…OÉ°üàb’G §«£îàdG ¿ƒÄ°ûd ¿É£∏°ùdG ádÓL QÉ°ûà°ùe Öàμe -

áYÉæ°üdGh IQÉéàdG IQGRh

»FGò¨dG »WÉ«àM’Gh ¿RÉîª∏d áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

äGQOÉ°üdG á«ªæJh QÉªãà°S’G èjhÎd áeÉ©dG áÄ«¡dG

§«£îà∏d ≈∏Y’G ¢ù∏ÛG

áMÉ«°ùdG IQGRh

ºbódÉH á°UÉÿG ájOÉ°üàb’G á≤£æŸG áÄ«g

iôNG ájOÉ°üàbG ¿hDƒ°T á∏ªL
¢ü°üfl »WÉ«àMG

»````````dÉªL’G

(1/4) ºbQ ∫hóL ™HÉJ
á«Ø«XƒdG äÉ°ü°üîàdG Ö°ùM á«dÉª°SCGôdGh ¬jQÉ÷G äÉahô°üŸG äGôjó≤J

Ω2014 á«dÉªdG áæ°ù∏d áeÉ©dG äÉÄ«¡dGh á«eƒμ◊G äGóMƒdGh á«fóŸG äGQGRƒ∏d

á∏ªL
Éahô°üŸGä

 äÉahô°üŸG
ájQÉ÷G¬``«dÉª°SCGôdG

¿É``````«ÑdG á«fGõ«ŸG ºbQ

(ÊÉªY ∫ÉjQ ∞dG)

4 498

4 498

3 642

45 254

48 896

13 190

801

19 914

21 897

55 802

261

 16 315

 1 053

4 416

9 419

11 505

9 830

52 799
528 400

 4 487 000

26

26

14

305

319

169

8

0

209

386

0

17

0

0

0

100

0

117

0
38 000

4 524

4 524

3 656

45 559

49 215

13 359

809

19 914

22  106

56 188

261

 16 332

 1 053

4 416

9 419

11 605

9 830

52 916
528 400

4 525 000

11000

10118

11100

11700

11700

14224

19400

101120

10900

14202

10696

15700

16700

18600

19000
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كلمة معالي الوزير الم�شوؤول عن ال�شوؤون المالية عن الموازنة العامة

 للدولة لعام 2014 اأمام مجل�س ال�شورى

ب�شم الله الرحمن الرحيم

الحمد لله رب العالمين وال�شلاة وال�شلام على اأ�شرف الأنبياء والمر�شلين نبينا محمد وعلى 

اآله و�شحبه اأجمعين.

المحـــــترم   ... �شـعــــــادة ال�شيــــخ/رئيــــــــــ�س المجـــلــــــــ�س  

المحترمين اأ�شحـاب ال�شـــعادة/اأعـ�شــــــــــــاء المجلـــــــــــ�س...    

ال�شلام عليكم ورحمة الله وبركاته،،،

ي�ضرني اأن اأتوجه اإلى مجل�ضكم الموقر بخال�ص ال�ضكر والتقدير على الدعوة الكريمة لح�ضور 

هذا اللقاء ال�ضنوي الذي يمثل فر�ضة طيبة لنا جميعاً ن�ضتعر�ص فيها الملامح الرئي�ضية للموازنة 

الأهداف  وبيانات حول  تفا�ضيل  الموازنة من  وثيقة  وما حوته  المالية 2014م  لل�ضنة  للدولة  العامة 

القت�ضادية والإجتماعية المراد تحقيقها والأ�ض�ص والإفترا�ضات التي بنيت عليها تقديرات الموارد 

وبنود الإنفاق المختلفة متطلعاً اإلى الإ�ضتماع اإلى ملاحظاتكم ومرئياتكم والتي �ضوف ت�ضهم في تعزيز 

م�ضيرة التنمية القت�ضادية والإجتماعية وبناء اقت�ضاد قوى يحقق الرخاء والرفاهية للمواطن.

وحيث اأن لقاءنا هذا العام ياأتي متزامناً مع احتفالت البلاد بعيدها الوطني فاإنه لي�ضرفني 

ـ حفظه  ان انتهز هذه المنا�ضبة الغالية لرفع اإلى مقام ح�ضرة �ضاحب الجلالة ال�ضلطان المعظم 

الله ورعاه ـ اأ�ضمى عبارات التهنئة والولء مت�ضرعاً اإلى الله العلي القدير اأن يديم على جلالته نعمة 

ال�ضحة والعمر المديد. واأن يحقق لعُمان على يديه الكريمتين وتحت قيادته الم�ضتنيرة المزيد من 

النماء والخير والزدهار.

كما ي�ضرني اأن اأبارك لكافة الموظفين والعاملين في القطاع المدني للدولة على اللفتة الكريمة من 

لدن جلالته حفظه الله بتوحيد جدول المرتبات والأجور وكذلك توحيد امتيازات ومنافع التقاعد، 

ورفع  الدولة  الفر�ص بين موظفي  وم�ضاواة  الوظيفي  الإ�ضتقرار  اإلى  باإذن لله  �ضيوؤدي  الذي  الأمر 

كفاءة الأجهزة والإرتقاء بالأداء الحكومي و�ضولً اإلى تح�ضين وتجويد الخدمات المقدمة للمواطنين.

27
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�شعــــــادة ال�شيـــــــخ / رئيــــــ�س المجـــلــــــ�س... المحــترم

اأ�شحاب ال�شعادة / الأع�شـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــاء ... المحترمين

الرهن  اأزمة  من  ابتداءً  متتالية  باأزمات  الأخيرة  ال�ضنوات  خلال  العالمي  القت�ضاد  مر  لقد 

العقاري في الوليات المتحدة الأمريكية وما ترتب عليها من ا�ضطراب في الأ�ضواق المالية وانكما�ص 

للاقت�ضاد العالمي وانهيار لأ�ضعار النفط، ثم اأطلت بعد ذلك اأزمة الديون والعجوزات المالية للدول 

الأوروبية انتهاء باأزمة الإنحدار المالي وم�ضكلة المديونية في الوليات المتحدة الأمريكية.

وقد اأدت هذه الأزمات مجتمعة اإلى تباطوؤ النمو القت�ضادي العالمي اإذ من المتوقع اأن ي�ضهد 

القت�ضاد العالمي نمواً متوا�ضعاً يقدر بنحو )3%( في عام 2013م اأي عند م�ضتواه المحقق في عام 

2012م وان ي�ضهد تح�ضناً طفيفاً في عام 2014م اإلى نحو )%3.5(.

اأما فيما يتعلق بتطورات النفط في الأ�ضواق العالمية، فقد �ضهدت ا�ضتقراراً طوال هذه ال�ضنوات 

�ضواءً من حيث الطلب اأو الأ�ضعار حيث من المتوقع ان يرتفع الطلب العالمي على النفط قليلًا من 

)90.8( مليون برميل يومياً هذا العام اإلى )92( مليون برميل يومياً في عام 2014م، كما يتوقع 

ان تتراجع اأ�ضعار نفط برنت قليلًا من )108.4( دولر اأمريكي للبرميل في عام 2013م اإلى نحو 

)106.5( دولر اأمريكي للبرميل في عام 2014م.

اإذ  اأداءه الجيد،  العالمية غير المواتية ال ان القت�ضاد الوطني ظل يوا�ضل  البيئة  هذا ورغم 

ارتفع معدل نموه بالأ�ضعار الثابتة من )3.1%( عام 2011م اإلى )4.8%( عام 2012م ومن المتوقع 

اأن يرتفع في العام الجاري 2013م اإلى )5%( واأن يحافظ على هذا الم�ضتوى خلال عام 2014م، 

معدلها  للنفط عند  العالمية  الأ�ضعار  وا�ضتقرار  النفط  اإنتاج  الزيادة في معدلت  اإلى  ويعزى ذلك 

المرتفع وا�ضتمرار معدل الإنفاق الحكومي اإلى جانب قوة الطلب المحلي.

نحو  اإلى  2013م  الجاري  العام  خلال  معدله  في  تراجعاً  �ضجل  فقد  بالت�ضخم  يتعلق  وفيما 

)1.5%( ومن المتوقع ان يحافظ على هذا الم�ضتوى المنخف�ص خلال عام 2014م.
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علاوة على ذلك يتوقع اأن يحقق القت�ضاد الوطني فوائ�ص في موازينه الخارجية، واأن يبلغ 

الناتج المحلي الإجمالي في عام 2013م نحو )31%( وفي عام  اإلى  التجاري  الميزان  معدل فائ�ص 

2014م نحو )24.9%( بينما يبلغ فائ�ص الميزان الجاري نحو )8.4%( و)1.6%( على التوالي.

ومن هنا ن�ضتطيع القول اأن  القت�ضاد الوطني ي�ضير بخطى ثابتة نحو مزيد من النمو، كما 

تتعزز قدرته في مواجهة ال�ضدمات الخارجية وتداعيات الأزمة المالية العالمية.

�شعــــــادة ال�شيـــــــخ / رئيــــــ�س المجـــلــــــ�س... المحــترم

اأ�شحاب ال�شعادة / الأع�شـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــاء ... المحترمين

لقد تم اإعداد م�ضروع الموازنة العامة للدولة لعام 2014م اأخذاً في العتبار الأو�ضاع القت�ضادية 

2015م(   -  2011( الثامنة  الخم�ضية  التنمية  خطة  وتوجهات  الحالية  والإجتماعية  والمالية 

واإ�ضتراتيجية التنمية طويلة المدى )1996 - 2020(، وفي �ضوء ذلك فان اأبرز اأهداف هذه الموازنة 

واإ�ضتكمال وتطوير  للمواطنين  المقدمة  العامة  القت�ضادي وتطوير الخدمات  النمو  يتمثل في دعم 

البنية الأ�ضا�ضية وتغطية المتطلبات الجتماعية.

وفيما يتعلق بتقديرات الموازنة فقد تم احت�ضابها وفقاً للاأ�ض�ص والفترا�ضات التالية:

تم اأخذ متو�ضط �ضعر )85( دولر اأمريكي للنفط لغر�ص احت�ضاب الإيرادات النفطية، كما تم 

تقدير معدل الإنتاج اليومي من النفط )945( األف برميل، وفي �ضوء ذلك قدر اإجمالي الإيرادات 

بنحو )11.7( مليار ريال عماني بزيادة ن�ضبتها )5%( مقارنة بموازنة عام 2013م وتمثل اإيرادات 

النفط والغاز ن�ضبة )87%( من اإجمالي الإيرادات.

تم تقدير اإجمالي الإنفاق بنحو )13.5( مليار ريال عماني بزيادة ن�ضبتها )5%( عن الموازنة 

المعتمدة لعام 2013م. علما باأنه لم يوؤخذ في الإعتبار التكاليف التي �ضتترتب على تنفيذ الأوامر 

ال�ضامية ب�ضاأن توحيد جدول الدرجات ورواتب موظفي القطاع المدني والمقدرة تكلفته ما بين 800 

الى 900 مليون ريال عماني. حيث �ضيتم اإ�ضافة هذه التكاليف بعد اإعتماد موازنة 2014م. 
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من   )%15( بن�ضبة  اأي  عماني  ريال  مليار   )1.8( بنحو  الموازنة  عجز  يقدر  ذلك  �ضوء  وفي 

اإجمالي الإيرادات ون�ضبة )6%( من الناتج المحلي الإجمالي.

وفيما يتعلق بالبعد الجتماعي فان الموازنة تولي اهتماماً خا�ضاً بالمتطلبات الإجتماعية حيث 

تت�ضمن الموازنة اعتمادات مالية بنحو )4.8( مليار ريال عماني لتغطية متطلبات ال�ضحة والتعليم 

والتدريب المقرون بالت�ضغيل والإ�ضكان وال�ضمان الجتماعي والتوظيف والترقيات والعلاوات ودعم 

القرو�ص التنموية والإ�ضكانية ودعم الكهرباء والمواد الغذائية والم�ضتقات النفطية.

البرنامج  على  للاإنفاق  اللازمة  المبالغ  تخ�ضي�ص  في  ال�ضتمرار  اأي�ضاً  الموازنة  راعت  وقد 

الإنمائي للوزارات والوحدات الحكومية المدنية بغر�ص اإ�ضتكمال الم�ضروعات الإنمائية قيد التنفيذ 

على  ال�ضرف  تقديرات  اإجمالي  تبلغ  حيث  2014م،  لعام  المعتمدة  الجديدة  الم�ضروعات  وكذلك 

الم�ضروعات الإنمائية نحو )1.800( مليار ريال عماني.

�شعــــــادة ال�شيـــــــخ / رئيــــــ�س المجـــلــــــ�س... المحــترم

اأ�شحاب ال�شعادة / الأع�شـــــــــــــــــــــــــــــــاء ... المحترمين

لقد �ضهد الإنفاق العام خلال ال�ضنوات الثلاث الما�ضية ارتفاعاً بوتيرة مت�ضارعه حتى و�ضل 

اأمام الحكومة  الم�ضتويات يمثل تحدياً كبيراً  ا�ضتدامته على هذه  واأ�ضبحت  اإلى م�ضتويات قيا�ضية 

حيث قفز اإجمالي الإنفاق من )7.9( مليار ريال عماني في عام 2010م اإلى نحو )13.5( مليار 

ريال عماني في عام 2014م بزيادة اإجمالية تفوق ن�ضبة )70%(. ومما يزيد من �ضعوبة الأمر اأن 

ن�ضبة )75%( من الإنفاق هي م�ضروفات تعتبر بحكم طبيعتها حتمية وذات طبيعة متكررة وهي 

بالتالي ل تتيح اأية مرونة للحكومة للم�ضا�ص بها في حالة انخفا�ص الموارد ـ ل �ضمح الله ـ وتحد من 

قدرة الحكومة على الإ�ضتجابة لأية متغيرات اقت�ضادية ومالية في الم�ضتقبل.

اأما على م�ضتوى الإلتزامات المالية للخطة الخم�ضية الحالية فان اإجمالي الإعتمادات ارتفع من 

)43( مليار ريال عماني وفقاً للاإطار المالي للخطة المعتمدة في بداية عام 2011م اإلى نحو )59( 

مليار ريال عماني بزيادة تبلغ )17( مليار ريال عماني اأي بن�ضبة )40%( وذلك نتيجة الإ�ضافات 

المالية التي تمت على معظم بنود الإنفاق خلال ال�ضنوات الثلاث )2011 - 2013م(.
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اإن هذه المعدلت من الرتفاع �ضواء في الإنفاق العام ال�ضنوي اأو في اإجمالي اعتمادات الخطة 

اإذا اأخذنا في العتبار ان الحكومة ل تزال تعتمد اعتماداً  تعتبر عالية جداً بكل المقايي�ص ل�ضيما 

التنمية  متطلبات  وتمويل  الإيرادات  لتوليد  والأ�ضا�ضي  الوحيد  المورد  باعتباره  النفط  على  كلياً 

وبرامج الإنفاق الحكومية وهو اأمر ي�ضع الحكومة اأمام خيارات في غاية ال�ضعوبة في مواجهة اأي 

انخفا�ص محتمل في مورد النفط، حيث لن يكون اأمامها اإل اللجوء اإلى اأحد الخيارين اأما ا�ضتنزاف 

الحتياطيات المالية والتي هي في الأ�ضا�ص حق للاأجيال القادمة اأو الإفراط في ال�ضتدانة واإرهاق 

البلاد بالمديونية وكلا الخيارين ـ كما نعلم جميعاً ـ ينطوي على درجة كبيرة من المخاطر والعواقب 

غير المحمودة. 

حيث  متوا�ضل  ارتفاع  في  الأخرى  هي  ظلت  والإنفاق  الإيرادات  بين  التعادل  نقطة  اأن  كما 

ارتفعت من )85( دولر اأمريكي لبرميل النفط عام 2010م اإلى )105( دولر اأمريكي في موازنة 

عام 2014م، وفي حالة اإ�ضافة الأعباء المتعلقة بتوحيد الرواتب فمن المقدر اأن ترتفع اإلى )112( 

دولر اأمريكي للبرميل.

ويعتبر �ضعر التعادل اأحد الأدوات المتاحة للحكومة لتحقيق التوازن في المالية العامة من حيث 

اإدارة الإنفاق العام وتغطية عجز الموازنة ال�ضنوي وبناء الحتياطيات المالية للم�ضتقبل، ال اأن و�ضول 

�ضعر التعادل اإلى )112( دولر اأمريكي �ضيجعل من م�ضاألة موا�ضلة بناء الحتياطيات المالية اأمراً 

�ضعباً اأن لم يكن م�ضتحيلًا.

على  المحافظة  اأجل  من  اأنه  الراأي  ي�ضاطرنا  الموقر  مجل�ضكم  اأن  ثقة  على  فاأننا  عليه  بناءً 

المنجزات والمكت�ضبات الجتماعية والقت�ضادية والإبقاء على �ضلامة الو�ضع المالي للحكومة فاإنه ل 

بد من العمل معاً من اأجل:

[ كبح جماح الرتفاع في النفاق الحكومي.

[ تنمية اليرادات غير النفطية وتح�ضين هيكل الإيرادات العامة.

[ الدفع بعملية التنويع القت�ضادي وتو�ضيع قاعدة الإنتاج والتقليل من العتماد على النفط.
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[ تعزيز م�ضاركة القطاع الخا�ص في الن�ضاط القت�ضادي والتجاري.

[ تفعيل ال�ضراكة الحقيقية بين القطاع العام والخا�ص على نحو يف�ضي اإلى اإقامة م�ضروعات  

           اقت�ضادية م�ضتركة تحقق قيمة م�ضافة عالية وتخلق فر�ص عمل مجزية.

[ وت�ضجيع ال�ضتثمار الخا�ص المحلي والأجنبي وبمـا يوؤدي اإلى تخفيــف العبء على الحكومــة  

            فيما يت�ضل بالتوظيف ورفع معدلت النمو القت�ضادي.

وفي الختام ن�شاأل الله �شبحانه وتعالى التوفيق وال�شداد لخدمة هذا البلد العزيز 

وخدمة خير ورفاه مواطنيه في ظل القيادة الحكيمة والم�شتنيرة لمولنا ح�شرة �شاحب 

الجلالة ال�شلطان المعظم ـ حفظه الله ورعاه ـ.

وال�شلام عليكم ورحمة الله وبركاته،،،

دروي�س بن اإ�شماعيـل بن علي البلو�شي
الوزيــــر الم�شــــوؤول عن ال�شوؤون الماليـة
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]  develop non-oil revenues and to enhance the structure of public reveunes.

]  push forward the process of economic diversification, the expansion of production  
     base and reduction of dependence on oil.

]  Promote the private sector participation in the economic and commercial activity.

]  activate real partnership between the public and private sectors in such a way  
     that will establish joint economic projects capable of achieving highly value-added  
     and creating rewarding job Opportunities.

]  encourage domestic and foreign private investment so as to ease the burden       
      on the government in connection to recruitment and raising the rates of eco nomic
     growth.

conclusion, we pray to the almighty Allah to grant us success with which to 
serve this dear country and the welfare of its citizens under the enlightened 
and wise leadership of His Majesty the Sultan- may God guide and protect 
him.

As salamu aleikum wa rahmatu Allah.

      Darwish Ismail Ali Al-Balushi
Minister Responsible for Financial Affairs
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to act in the undesirable case of revenue decline and limits the government’s ability 

to respond to any future financial or fiscal variables.

As regarding the financial obligations for the current Five- Year plan, overall finan-

cial allocations have risen from RO 43 billion as per the financial framework ap-

proved in 2011 to around RO 59 billion with an increase of RO 17 billion, at a (40%) 

ratio, due to additions to most of the spending items during the Three- Year period 

(2011-2013).

These rising rates whether in overall annual or in the overall allocations of the plan 

are very high by all standards, especially when bearing in mind that the govern-

ment still depends wholly on crude oil as major source to generate revenues and to 

finance development requirements and the government’s spending programs. This 

situation will expose the government to very difficult options in case of a probable 

decline of oil revenues; either to exhaust the financial reserves-which are basically 

future generations’ right - or to over-borrowing. Both options- as we all know- are too 

risky and might lead to undesirable consequences.

The breakeven point between revenues and expenses has also been in consistent 

rising, as it increased from (US$ 85) per oil barrel in 2010 to (US$ 105) a barrel in 

2014’s Budget. In case of adding the costs for standardising grades and salaries, 

such encumbrances are projected to rise to around 112 a barrel. The breakdown 

price is one tool available to the government to achieve equilibrium in general fi-

nances in terms of spending management, recovering Budget deficit and establish-

ing financial reserves for the future. Nevertheless, with the breakeven price reaching 

(US$ 112), continuing to build the financial reserves will be difficult if not impossible.

Accordingly, we are confident that your esteemed Council share our opinion that 

in order to preserve social and economic achievements and gains and to maintain 

the integrity of the financial situation of the Government, we must work together to:

]  curb on the rise in government spending.
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have not been included. These costs will be added after approval of 2014’s Budget.

* In light of that, Budget deficit is projected at around RO (1, 8) billion, .i.e., (15%) of 

total revenues and (6%) of GDP. 

 * Regarding the social dimension, the budget pays special attention to social re-

quirements as it allocates around RO 4,8 billion to health, and education require-

ments, training coupled with employment programs, housing, social insurance, 

recruitment, promotions and allowances, and subsidies for developmental and 

housing loans, electricity, foodstuffs, and oil derivatives.

The budget also takes into account continuing to allocate sums to development 

programs of ministries and civil government units with view to complete current 

developmental programs along with the new projects approved for the year 2014.  

Overall expenditure on developmental projects is estimated at about RO 1, 800 

billion.  

Your Excellency Sheikh/ Chairman of Council

Your Excellencies/ Council Members 

Spending has witnessed a rise at an accelerated pace to record levels. Keeping up 

with these levels is a big challenge for the government 

as overall expenditure raised from RO 7, 9 billion in 2010 to about RO 13,5 billion 

in 2014 (with an overall increase of more than 70 %). What makes it more difficult is 

the fact that 75% of spending is inevitable and repetitive in nature, hence, depriving 

the government from the flexibility  
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From here, we can say that the National Economy is moving steadily towards more 

growth and it enhances its capacity to respond to foreign shocks and consequenc-

es of the global financial crisis. 

Your Excellency Sheikh/ Chairman of Council

Your Excellencies/ Council Members 

The preparation of the State General Budget for the year 2014 has taken into con-

sideration current economic, financial and social conditions, the orientation of the 

8th Five-Year Plan (2011-2015) and the long-term development strategy (1996-

2020). In the light of that, the major objectives of this Budget consists of supporting 

economic growth, 

upgrading public services provided to citizens, and completing and developing 

infrastructure and responding to social needs.

Following are the bases and hypotheses according to which the Budget estimates 

have been calculated:

* Crude oil revenues have been calculated at an average price of (US$ 85) with 

daily crude oil production estimated at 945,000 barrels. In light of that, total rev-

enues have been estimated at around RO (11, 7) billion with 5% increase compared 

to SGB’s 2013. Crude oil and gas revenues represent 87% of total State’s revenues. 

* Total expenditure has been estimated at about RO (13, 5) billion with an increase 

of 5% from 2013’s approved SGB, bearing in mind that costs resulting from the 

execution of the Royal Directives to standardise grades and salaries for the employ-

ees of the civil sector (estimated to range in cost between RO 800 m to RO 900 m) 
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Your Excellency Sheikh/ Chairman of Council

Your Excellencies/ Council Members 

In recent years, Global Economy has come through successive crises beginning 

with the mortgage crisis in the US and the consequent

fluctuations in global markets, shrinking of global economy and downfall of crude 

oil prices, followed by the debt crisis and financial deficits of some European coun-

tries, ending with the US financial plunge and the debt problem. 

All these crises have resulted in slowing down the global economic growth as it is 

expected to witness only a modest growth of (3%) in 2013 above the level achieved 

in 2012 with a slim improvement of about (3, 5%) in 2014.                        

Crude oil has recently been stable in global markets in terms of demand and prices 

and its global demand is expected to rise a little from 90, 8 million barrels a day this 

year to 92 million barrels a day in 2014. Brent crude oil Prices are expected to fall a 

little from US $ 108, 4 a barrel in 2013 to an average of US $ 106, 5 in 2014. 

Despite the globally unfavorable environment, our National Economy continued to 

perform well as its growth rate raised in fixed prices from some (3,1 %) in 2011 to 

around (4,8%) in 2012, and it is expected to raise a little this year to nearly (4.9%) 

and to maintain this level during 2014. This can be attributed to the increase in 

crude oil production rates, stability of crude oil global high rate prices as well as to 

the continued rates of governmental spending and the strong local demand.

As concerning inflation, its rate fell during current year to about (1, 5%) and it is 

expected to maintain this low rate during 2014.

Additionally, Oman’s Economy is expected to achieve surpluses in its foreign bal-

ances of trade as rate of surplus in commercial balance versus gross domestic 

product is expected to amount to nearly (31%) in 2013 and to about (24, 9%) in 

2014, while surplus of commercial balance will achieve almost (8,4%) and (1,6%) 

respectively.

GENERAL BUDGET 2014
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The Speech of H.E The Minister Responsible of Financial Affairs
On the Draft State General Budget for the Financial Year 2014

Before Shura Council

In the Name of Allah, the Most Merciful, the Compassionate

Praise is due to Allah, and prayers and peace of Allah be upon the most 
honorable prophet and messenger, our prophet Muhammad, and all his 
family and companions.

Your Excellency Sheikh/ Chairman of Council
Your Excellencies/ Council Members 

It is my pleasure to thank your Esteemed Council for the generous invitation to at-

tend this Annual Meeting which represents a good opportunity for us all to review 

the main features of the State’s General Budget for financial Year 2014 along with all 

the details and data included thereto about the targeted economic and social ob-

jectives which highlight the bases and assumptions according to which resources’ 

estimates and various spending items were constituted.  Your remarks and obser-

vations will definitely contribute to the enhancement of the economic and social 

process and to building a strong economy capable of achieving prosperity and 

welfare to our citizens.

As our Meeting this year coincides with the State’s celebrations of the National Day, 

it honors me to seize this opportunity to raise the highest congratulations to His Maj-

esty Sultan - may Allah guide and protect him –praying to Almighty Allah to grant 

him healthy and long life and to provide Oman under his generous and enlightened 

leadership with more growth, goodness and prosperity.

I would also like to congratulate all employees of the State’s civil sector on His 

Majesty’s generous gesture to unify grades and salaries as well as pension ben-

efits and advantages, which will lead to more job stability, equality of opportunities 

among State employees, more efficiency in government apparatuses and upgrade 

of their performance towards an improved quality of services provided to citizens.
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Schedule No. (4/1) Cont’d
Estimates of Current & Capital Expenditures 
Functionwise for Civil Ministries, Government 

Units & Public Authorities for the Financial Year  2014

4 524

4 524

3 656

45 559

49 215

13 359

809
19 914
22 106

56 188

261 
16 332
1 053

4 416 
9 419

11 605
9 830

52 916

528 400

4 525 000

26

26

14

305

319

169

8
0

209

386

0
17
0

0
0

100
0

117

0

38 000

4 498

4 498

3 642

45 254

48 896

13 190

801
19 914
21 897

55 802

261
16 315
1 053

4 416
9 419

11 505
9 830

52 799

528 400

4 487 000

11000

10118

11100

11700

11700

14224 

19400

101120

10900
14202
10696

15700
16700
18600

19000

(9) Energy & Fuel Sector: 
Ministry of Oil and Gas  

Total Energy and Fuel Sector   

(10) Agriculture, Forestry & Fisheries Sector:

Diwan of Royal Court (The Cultivation of a

million Palm Trees)

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries  

Total of Agriculture, Forestry & Fisheries Sector 

(12) Transportation & Communications Sector: 
Ministry of Transport and Communications 
(Transportation) 
Ministry of Transport and Communications 
(Communications) 
Information Technology Authority (ITA)
Publicary Authority for Civil Aviation

Total of Transportation and Communications Sector  

(13) Other Economic Affairs:

Diwan of Royal Court:
- Office of the Advisor to His Majesty, the 
Sultan for Economic Planning Affairs 
Ministry of Commerce and Industry
Public Authority for Stores and Food Reserves 
The Public Authority for Investment 
Promotion and Export Development 
Supreme Council for Planning
Ministry of Tourism 
Duqum Special Economic Zone Authority

Total of Other Economic Affairs

Specified Allocation 

TOTAL

Budget 
Number

Particulars Total
Expenditure

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Expenditures
Current Capital
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(7) Housing Sector: 

Diwan of Royal Court including:
- Municipality of Muscat
- Advisor for Environment Preservation Office
- Sohar Municipality  
- Office of the Advisor to HM, the 

Sultan for Environmental Affairs 

Ministry of Housing

Ministry of Regional Municipalities and Water Resources

(the municipal sector regional)

Ministry of Regional Municipalities and Water Resources

(Water Resources Sector) 

Office of Minister of State & Governor of Dhofar

Office of Minister of State & Governor of Dhofar

(Municipality of Dhofar) 

Public Authority for Electrictiy & Water

Ministry of Environment & Climate Affairs

Total of Housing Sector 

(8) Cultural and Religious Affairs Sector:
Office of the Advisor to HM, the Sultan for
Cultural Affairs
Royal Court Affairs
Ministry of Information 
Ministry of Education (Directorate General for Scouts)
Ministry of Heritage & Culture 
Oman Establishment for News
Publication & Advertising 
Ministry of Sports Affairs 
Ministry of Awqaf & Religious Affairs 
State’s Council (National Youth Commossion)
Public Authority of Handicraft Industries 
General Authority for Radio and TV

Total of Cultural and Religious Affairs Sector 

Schedule No. (4/1) Cont’d
Estimates of Current & Capital Expenditures 
Functionwise for Civil Ministries, Government 

Units & Public Authorities for the Financial Year  2014

95 382
5 743

18 996

324
36 378

89 490

4 331

53 532

32 319

168 930
12 175

517 600

2 201
13 065
9 374
1 707

10 017

1 783
31 922
55 016

749
9 943

35 677

171 454

3 000
19
3

6
982

1 991

112

1 953

514

0

242

8 822

20
195
62
25
13

0
25

643
0

58
31

1 072

92 382
5 724

18 993

318
35 396

87 499

4 219

51 579

31 805

168 930
11 933

508 778

2 181
12 870
9 312
1 682

10 004

1 783
31 897
54 373

749
9 885 

35 646

170 382

Budget 
Number

Particulars Total
Expenditure

(Rial Omani in Thousands)
Expenditures

Current Capital

25

10100
10103
10105
10107
10111

11900

12101 to12104

12107 

12301 to 12306
&12308
12307

14225
17800

10115

16604
10800
11403
11600
14204

15000
15901
16003
16501
18400
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GENERAL BUDGET 2014

Schedule No. (4/1) Cont’d
Estimates of Current & Capital Expenditures 
Functionwise for Civil Ministries, Government 

Units & Public Authorities for the Financial Year 2014

(4) Education Sector: 
Diwan of Royal Court (Education Council)
Ministry of Foreign Affairs (Diplomatic Institute) 
Ministry of Justice (High Judicial Institute)
Ministry of Health (Higher Judicial Institute)

Ministry of Education 
Sultan Qaboos University and Educational Hospital 
Institute of Public Administration 
Ministry of Higher Education 
Ministry of Awqaf and Religous Affairs
(Institute of Forensic Science)  
Public Authority of Handicrafts Industries,
(Handicrafts Industries &Training Centers) 
The Council of Higher Education 
Oman Medical Speciality Board

Ministry of Manpower ( Technical Education
and Vocational Training)

Oman Academic Accreditation Authority
Oman University Project (Consitiuent Expenses)

Total of Education Sector

(5) Health Sector 

Ministry of Health 

Total of Health Sector 

(6) Social Security & Welfare Sector: 
Ministry of Social Development 
Ministry of Civil Service 
Other Institutions 
Contribution Towards Pensions of the Omani
Government Employees  
Pensions & After Service Gratuities Budget 
Ministry of Manpower (Labour) 

Public Authority of Manpower Register

Total of Social Security & Welfare Sector 

3 372
155

1 246
18 302

989 269
197 409

1 032
62 725

2 836

413 
4 409
7 070

120 789
939

2 000

1 411 966

574 757

574 757

164 005
5 729

40 000

222 000
17 000
29 779
4 272

482 785

2
7
0

311
2 992
4 498

0
348

52

10
0

655

1 063

10
0

9 948

12 630

12 630

66
11
0

0
0

243
0

320

3 374
162

1 246
18 613

992 261
201 907

1 032
63 073

2 888

423
4 409
7 725

121 852

949
2 000

1 421 914

587 387

587 387

164 071
5 740

40 000

222 000
17 000
30 022
4 272

483 105

10119
10690
11205
11300
11400
13700
15200
15500
15902

16502

16800
16900
17600

18500
19300

11300

11500
13100
14214
15600

15800
17600

18900

Budget 
Number Particulars Total

Expenditure

(Rial Omani in Thousands)
Expenditures

Current Capital

24
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GENERAL BUDGET 2014

Schedule No. (4/1)
Estimates of Current & Capital Expenditures Functionwise

for Civil Ministries, Government Units & Public 
Authorities for the Financial Year  2014

(1) Public Services Sector:

Diwan of Royal Court 

Royal Court Affairs 

Cabinet Secretariat 

Office of the Deputy Prime Minister for 

Council of Ministers Affairs 

Ministry of Legal Affairs 

Ministry of Finance 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs 

High Committee for National Day 

Tender Board 

Shuraa Council 

Ministry of Finance (Other allocations)

State’s Council 

State Audit Institution 

National Records & Archives Authority

General Authority for Consumer Protection

Total of Public Services Sector 

(3) Public Order and Security Sector:

Court of Administrative Judicature

Ministry of Interior 

Ministry of Justice 

Office of State Minister & Governor of Muscat 

Public Prosecution 

Council of Judiciary Adminshrative Affairs 

Total of Public Order & Security Sector 

94 601

281 500

4 861

1 652

3 889

16 058

67 462

627

2 052

8 093

15 921

8 342

15 815

4 380

11 867

537 120

4 092

32 899

16 519

3 593

18 284

39 790

115 177

252

1 352

87

23

65

175

238

0

16

29

987

91

0

42

2

3 359

31

840

17

70

24

19

1 001

94 349

280 148

4 774

1 629

3 824

15 883

67 224

627

2 036

8 064

14 934

8 251

15 815

4 338

11 865

533 761

4 061

32 059

16 502

3 523

18 260

39 771

114 176

10100

16600

10200

15300

10400

10500

10600

12200

12700

13000

14000

16000

16100

17700

18300

19500

10700

11200

12400

16200

19200

Budget 
Number

Particulars Total
Expenditure

(Rial Omani in Thousands)
Expenditures

Current Capital

23
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Shuraa Council 
Ministry of Civil Service 
Sultan Qaboos University & Educational Hospital 
Ministry of Finance (Other allocations)
Surplus & Subsidies Budgets 
Ministry of Sports Affairs 
Institute of Public Administration 
Ministry of Higher Education 
Contribution towards Pensions of the Omani
Government Employees  
Supreme Council for Planning
Pensions and after service gratuities Budget 
Ministry of Awqaf and Religious Affairs 
State’s Council 
State Audit Institution 
Public Prosecution 
Public Authority of Handicrafts Industries 
Ministry of Tourism 
The  Sience Research Council
Oman Medical Speciality Board
Ministry of Manpower 
National Records & Archives Authority
Ministry of Environment & Climate Affairs
The Public Authority for Consumer Protection
General Authority for Radio and TV
Oman Academic Accreditation Authority
Duqum Special Economic Zone Authority 
Public Authority of Manpower Register
Council of Judiciary Adminshrative Affairs 
Oman University Project (Constituent Expenses)
Public Authority for Civil Aviation 
Court of Administrative Judicature
Specified Allocations

TOTAL

13000
13100
13700
14000
14200
15000
15200
15500
15600

15700
15800
15900
16000
16100
16200
16500
16700
16800
16900
17600
17700
17800
18300
18400
18500
18600
18900
19200
19300
19400
19500
19000

Schedule No. (4) Cont’d 
Estimates of Current & Capital Expenditures
by Civil Ministries, Government Units & Public 

Authorities for the Financial Year   2014

8 064
5 729

197 409
14 934

231 680
31 897
1 032 

62 725

222 000
9 419

17 000
57 209
9 000

15 815
18 260
10 298
11 505
4 409
7 070

150 568
4 338

11 933
11 865
35 646

939
9 830
4 272

39 771
2 000

21 897
4 061

528 400

4 487 000

29
11

4 498
987

0
25
0

348

0
0
0

695
91
0

24
68

100
0

655
1 306

42
242

2
31
10
0
0

19
0

209
31
0

38 000

8 093
5 740

201 907
15 921

231 680
31 922 
1 032

63 073

222 000
9 419

17 000
57 904
9 091

15 815
18 284
10 366
11 605
4 409
7 725

151 874
4 380

12 175
11 867
35 677

949
9 830
4 272

39 790
2 000

22 106
4 092

528 400

4 525 000

Budget 
Number

Particulars Total
Expenditure

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Expenditures
Current Capital

22
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Schedule No. (4) 
Estimates of Current & Capital Expenditures 
by Civil Ministries, Government Units & Public 

Authorities for the Financial Year 2014 

3 316

1 547

87

23

65

175

245

840

62

17

26

305

17

12 941

3 017

66

13

177

982

2 103

0

2 467

70

16

224 538

294 565

4 861

1 652

3 889

16 058

72 040

32 899

9 374

16 332

4 524

45 559

17 765

606 000

993 968

164 071

10 017

14 168

36 378

93 821

627

85 851

3 593

2 052

10100

16600

10200

15300

10400

10500

10600

10700

10800

10900

11000

11100

11200

11300

11400

11500

11600

11700

11900

12100

12200

12300

12400

12700

221 222

293 018

4 774

1 629

3 824

15 883

71 795

32 059

9 312

16 315

4 498

45 254

17 748

593 059

990 951

164 005

10 004

13 991

35 396

91 718

627

83 384

3 523

2 036

Budget 
Number Particulars Total

Expenditure

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Expenditures
Current Capital

Diwan of Royal Court 

Royal Court Affairs 

Cabinet Secretariat 

Office of the Deputy Prime Ministers for 

Council of Ministers 

Ministry of Legal Affairs 

Ministry of Finance 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs 

Ministry of Interior 

Ministry of Information 

Ministry of Commerce & Industry 

Ministry of Oil & Gas 

Ministry of Agriculture & Fisheries

Ministry of Justice 

Ministry of Health 

Ministry of Education 

Ministry of Social Development 

Ministry of Heritage & Culture 

Ministry of Transport & Communications 

Ministry of Housing 

Ministry of Regional Municipalities & 

Water Resources 

High Committee for National Day 

Office of Minister of State & Governor of Dhofar 

Office of Minister of State & Governor of Muscat 

Tender Board 

21
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Schedule No. (3/1)
Estimates of Capital Revenues & Capital Repayments

Itemwise for the Financial Year 2014

Capital Revenues: 

Revenues from Sale of Social Houses 

& Govt. Buildings 

Revenues from Sale of Government Land 

Total Estimates of Capital Revenues 

Capital Repayments : 

Repayment of Loans by Public Authorities, 

Institutions and Others  

Total Estimates of Capital Repayments  

1 202

18 798

20 000

30 000

30 000

1

1

1

213

215

430

11

11

11

Account Number

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Particulars
Revenues

EstimatesChapter Section Item

20
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Schedule No. (3)
Estimates of Capital Revenues & Capital Repayments

Functionwise for Civil Ministries for the Financial Year 2014

Capital Revenues : 

Public Services Sector :

Ministry of Finance 

Total of Public Services Sector 

Housing Sector : 

Diwan of Royal Court (Sohar Municipality) 

Ministry of Housing

Total of Housing Sector  

Total Estimates of Capital Revenues  

Capital Repayments : 

Others :

Ministry of Finance (Financing Institutions) 

Total of Others Sector  

Total Estimates of Capital Repayments  

10500

10107

11900

40501 

200

200

700

19 100

19 800

20 000

30 000

30 000

30 000

Budget 
Number Particulars Revenues

Estimates

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

19
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Interest on Bank Deposits and Lending 

Passport and Immigration Fees 

Miscellaneous Administrative fees and Charges 

Compensations, Fines and Forfeitures 

Mining Revenues 

Sales of Food Stuff 

Miscellaneous Agricultural Revenues 

Medical Revenues 

Miscellaneous Revenues 

Other Oil Revenues 

Total of Other Than Tax Revenues 

C) Specified Allocation (Undistributed Revenues)

TOTAL (A+B+C) 

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

108

109

109

110

112

112

112

112

112

100

42

11

12

11

11

21

22

24

26

12

Schedule No. (2/2) Cont’d
Estimates of Current Revenues Itemwise

for the Financial Year 2014

23 000

26 000

41 000

58 000

13 000

170

170

22 000

32 000

3 500

913 190

48 810

2 000 000

Account Number

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Particulars
Revenues

EstimatesChapter Section Item
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Schedule No. (2/2)
Estimates of Current Revenues Itemwise

for the Financial Year 2014

(A) Taxes and Fees Revenues: 

Income Tax on Companies and Establishments 

Fees on Non Omani Labour Licenses 

Municipality Fees on Property Renting Contracts 

Fees on Real Estate Transactions 

Business Licenses 

Transportation Licenses 

Fees from Hotels and Other Facilities 

Fees on Concessionary Facilities 

Domestic Miscellaneous Fees 

Telecommunications Licenses

Customs Duties 

Total of Taxes and Fees Revenues 

(B) Other Than Tax Revenues: 

Revenues from Sales of Water 

Other Water Revenues 

Airports Revenues 

Ports Revenues 

Telecommunications Facility Revenues 

Surplus from Public Authorities 

Rent from Government Real Estates 

Income from Government Investments 

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

101

103

104

104

105

105

105

105

105

105

106

108

108

108

108

108

108

108

108 

21

11

11

41

51

52

53

54

55

56

11

13

14

16

17

18

21

31

41

Account Number

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Particulars Revenues

EstimatesChapter Section Item

400 000

150 000

23 000

26 000

13 000

45 000

22 000

25 000

24 000

40 000

270 000

1 038 000

72 000

500

40 000

350

45 000

12 000

11 500

513 000

17
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Schedule No. (2/1) Cont’d
Estimates of Current Revenues Functionwise for Civil Ministries,

Government Units & Public Authorities for the Financial Year 2014

(9) Energy and Fuel Sector :

Ministry of Oil & Gas 

Total of Energy and Fuel Sector 

(10) Agriculture and Fisheries Wealth Sector:

Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries

Total of Agriculture, Forestry and Fisheries Sector 

(12) Transportation and Communications Sector: 

Ministry of Transport & Communications 

(Transportation) 

Ministry of Transport & Communications 

(Communications) 

Telecommunications Regulatory Authority 

Public Authority for Civil Aviation 

Total of Transportation and Communications Sector 

(13) Other Economic Affairs :

Ministry of Commerce & Industry 

Supreme Council for Planning 

Ministry of Tourism 

Duqum Special Economic Zone Authority

Total of Other Economic affairs  

(14) Others:

Ministry of Finance (Financing Institutions) 

Total of Others  

Specified Allocation 

TOTAL 

11000

11100

11705 -11703
-11711

11712

14222

19400

10900

15700

16700

18600

40501

19000

4 191

4 191

5 390

5 390

18 566

87

97 000

48 885

164 538

37 546

40

9 971

168

47 725

523 780

523 780

48 810

2 000 000

Budget 
Number

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Particulars Revenues
Estimates

16
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Schedule No. (2/1) Cont’d
Estimates of Current Revenues Functionwise for Civil Ministries,

Government Units & Public Authorities for the Financial Year 2014

(7) Housing Sector:

Diwan of Royal Court including: 

- Muscat Municipality

- Sohar Municipality

Ministry of Housing

Ministry of Regional Municipalities & Water Resources

(Regional Municipalities Sector)

Office of Minister of State & Governor of Dhofar

Office of Minister of State & Governor of Dhofar

(Dhofar Municipality) 

Public Authority for Electricity and Water 

Ministry of Environment & Climate Affairs

Total of Housing Sector 

(8) Cultural & Religious Affairs Sector:

Ministry of Information 

Ministry of Heritage & Culture 

Ministry of Sports Affairs 

Ministry of Awqaf and Religious Affairs 

Public Authority of Handicrafts Industries

General Authority for Radio and TV

Total of Cultural & Religious Affairs Sector 

10100

10103

10107

11900

12101 to 12104

12301 to 12306 
& 12308 

12307

14225

17800

10800

11600

15000

15900

16500

18400

47 884

8 506

31 505

12 516

8 582

5 109

61 100

1 006

176 208

564

390

410

225

218

388

2 195

Budget 
Number

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Particulars Revenues
Estimates
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Schedule No. (2/1)Cont’d
Estimates of Current Revenues Functionwise for Civil Ministries,
Government Units & Public Authorities for the Financial Year 2014

(4) Education Sector: 

Ministry of Health (Health Institutes & The Directorate General for Education & Training)

Ministry of Education 

Sultan Qaboos University & Educational Hospital 

Ministry of Higher Education

The Sience Research Council 

Oman Medical Speciality Board

Ministry of Manpower (Technical Education And

Vocational Training) 

Oman Academic Accreditation Authority

Total of Education Sector 

(5) Health Sector: 

Ministry of Health  

Total of Health Sector 

(6) Social Security and Welfare Sector: 

Ministry of Social Development 

Ministry of Civil Service 

Ministry of Manpower (Labour) 

Public Authority of Mapower Rrgister

Total of Social Security and Welfare Sector

11300

11400

13700

15500

16800

16900

17600

18500

11300

11500

13100

17600

18900

9

2 184

2 594

767

5

53

1 271

2

6 885

26 000

26 000

1 253

8

151 445

1

152 707

Budget 
Number

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Particulars Revenues
Estimates

GENERAL BUDGET 2014
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Schedule No. (2/1)
Estimates of Current Revenues Functionwise for Civil Ministries,
Government Units & Public Authorities for the Financial Year 2014

(1) Public Services Sector:

Office of the Deputy Prime Minister for the Council of Ministers 

Cabinet Secretariat

Ministry of Legal Affairs 

Ministry of Finance 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs 

High Committee for National Day 

Tender Board 

Shuraa Council 

Ministry of Finance (other allocations)

State’s Council

State’s Audit Institution 

The Public Authority for Consumer Protection

Total of Public Services Sector

(2) Defense Sector: 

Ministry of Defense 

Total of Defense Sector 

(3) Public Order and Security Sector:

Ministry of Interior 

Ministry of Justice 

Office of Minister of State & Governor of Muscat 

Public Prosecution 

Council of Judiciary Adminshrative Affairs 

Court of Administrative Judicature

Royal Oman Police 

Total of Public Order and Security Sector 

15300

10200

10400

10500

10600

12200

12700

13000

14000

16000

16100

18300

20400

10700

11200

12400

16200

19200

19500

20600

1

5

450

424 120

3 833

2

3 381

6

50

7

6

2

431 863

180

180

265

413

3

2 614

3 875

110

402 248

409 528

Budget 
Number

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Particulars Revenues
Estimates
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Schedule No. (2)
Estimates of Current Revenues by Civil Ministries, Government Units

& Public Authorities for the Financial Year 2014

Budget 
Number

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Particulars Revenues
Estimates

Ministry of Finance (Other allocations)

Surplus & Subsidies Budgets 

Ministry of Sports Affairs 

Ministry of Higher Education 

Supreme Council for Planning 

Ministry of Awqaf and Religious Affairs 

State’s Council 

State’s Audit Institution 

Public Prosecution 

Public Authority of Handicrafts Industries 

Ministry of Tourism

The Sience Research Council 

Oman Medical Speciality Board

Ministry of Manpower

Ministry of Environment & Climate Affairs

The Public Authority for Consumer Protection

General Authority for Radio & TV

Oman Academic Accreditation Authority

Duqum Special Economic Zone Authority 

Public Authority of Manpower Register

Council of Judiciary Adminshrative Affairs 

Public Authority for Civil Aviation 

Court of Administrative Judicature

Ministry of Defense 

Royal Oman Police 

Ministry of Finance (Financing of other institutions) 

Specified Allocation 

TOTAL 

14000

14200

15000

15500

15700

15900

16000

16100

16200

16500

16700

16800

16900

17600

17800

18300

18400

18500

18600

18900

19200

19400

19500

20400

20600

40500

19000

50

158 100

410

767

40

225

7

6

2 614

218

9 971

5

53

152 716

1 006

2

388

2

168

1

3 875

48 885

110

180

402 248

523 780

48 810

2 000 000

GENERAL BUDGET 2014
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Schedule No. (2)
Estimates of Current Revenues by Civil Ministries, Government Units

& Public Authorities for the Financial Year 2014

Diwan of Royal Court 

Office of the Deputy Prime Minister for the

Council of Ministers 

Cabinet Secretariat

Ministry of Legal Affairs 

Ministry of Finance 

Ministry of Foreign Affairs 

Ministry of Interior 

Ministry of Information 

Ministry of Commerce & Industry 

Ministry of Oil & Gas 

Ministry of Agriculture & Fisheries 

Ministry of Justice 

Ministry of Health 

Ministry of Education 

Ministry of Social Development 

Ministry of Heritage & Culture 

Ministry of Transport and Communications 

Ministry of Housing

Ministry of Regional Municipalities & Water Resources 

High committee for National Day 

Office of Minister of State & Governor of Dhofar 

Office of Minister of State & Governor of Muscat 

Tender Board 

Shuraa Council 

Ministry of Civil Service

Sultan Qaboos University & Educational Hospital 

Budget 
Number

10100

15300 

10200

10400

10500

10600

10700

10800

10900

11000

11100

11200

11300

11400

11500

11600

11700

11900

12100

12200

12300

12400

12700

13000

13100

13700

(Rial Omani in Thousands)

Particulars Revenues
Estimates

56 390

1

5

450

424 120

3 833

265

564

37 546

4 191

5 390

413

26 009

2 184

1 253

390

18 653

31 505

12 516

2

13 691

3

3 381

6

8

2 594

11
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Schedule No. (1) Cont’d 
State’s General Budget for the Financial Year  2014

C) Participation and Other Expenses:

15) Subsidy for the Interest on Development and    

Housing Loans 

16) Participation in Domestic, Regional and International Institutions  

17)          The Operational Support for the Government Companies 

18) Subsidy for the Basic Basic Food stuff Commodities

19) Subsidy for the electricity sector

20) Subsidy for the Petroleum Products

35

211

195

35

272

860

Total Participation & Other Expenses  

Total Public Expenditures  

Third : Deficit (First-Second) 

Fourth : Financing:

21) Net Grants 

22) Net Foreign Borrowing:

-Loans Receivable:

-Loans Payable:

23) Net Domestic Borrowing: 

-Loans Receivable:

-Loans Payable:

24) Use of the accountants’ surplus in 2012

25) Financing from Reserves 

Total Financing  

Particulars

(Rial Omani in Millions)

-

550

(350)

300

(100)

1 608

13 500

(1 800)

200

200

1 000

400

1 800

Budget Estimates 

10
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(Rial Omani in Millions)

Schedule No. (1) 
State’s General Budget for the Financial Year 2014

First : Revenues:

1) Net Oil Revenues 

2) Gas Revenues 

3) Current Revenues (Schedule No. 2) 

4) Capital Revenues (Schedule No. 3) 

5) Capital Repayments (Schedule No. 3) 

Total Revenues 

8 150

1 500

2 000

20

30

11 700

Second : Public Expenditures: 

A) Current Expenditures: 

6) Defense and Security Expenditures 

7) Civil Ministries Expenditures (Schedule No. 4) 

8) Oil Production Expenditures 

9) Gas Production Expenditures 

10) Interest on Loans 

Total Current Expenditures  8 664

B) Investments Expenditures: 

11) Development Expenditures for Civil Ministries 

12) Capital Expenditure for Civil Ministries (Schedule   No. 4)

13) Oil Production Expenditures

14) Gas Production Expenditures 

Total Investments Expenditures 

1 800

38

690

700

3 228

Particulars Budget Estimates

9

GENERAL BUDGET 2014

3 700

4 487

340

92

45
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GENERAL BUDGET 2014

ROYAL DECREE NO. (1/2014)
Approving the State’s General Budget 

for the Financial Year 2014

We, Qaboos bin Said, Sultan of Oman 

After having perused the Basic Law of the State issued per Royal Decree No. 

101/96, the Financial Law issued per Royal Decree No. 47/98,  after the

presentation to Oman Council and in the public interest. 

We hereby Decree the following:

Article 1   : The State’s General Budget for the Financial Year 2014 is here  

by approved according to the attached  schedules. 

Article 2    : All Ministries and Governmental units shall be required to implement  

this decree, each within its own competence. 

Article 3 :    This decree shall be published in the Official Gazette and shall be 

effective as from the first of January 2014. 

Qaboos bin Said 
Sultan of Oman 

Issued on:- 
29 of Safar 1435

1st of January 2014

7
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GENERAL BUDGET 2014

Royal Decree No. (1/2014)

Schedule No. (1) : 

Schedule No. (2) : 

Schedule No. (2/1) : 

Schedule No. (2/2) : 

Schedule No. (3) :

Schedule No. (3/1) : 

Schedule No. (4) : 

Schedule No. (4/1) :

Approving the State’s General Budget 

for the Financial Year 2014.  

State’s General Budget 

for the Financial year 2014. 

Estimates of Current Revenues by Civil 

Ministries, Government units and Public 

Authorities for the Financial year 2014.  

Estimates of Current Revenues 

Functionwise for Civil Ministries, 

Government Units and Public Authorities 

for the Financial Year 2014. 

Estimates of Current Revenues 

Itemwise for the Financial year 2014.

Estimates of Capital Revenues and 

Capital Repayments Functionwise for 

Civil Ministries for the Financial Year 2014. 

Estimates of Capital Revenues and 

Capital Repayments itemwise for the 

Financial year 2014.

Estimates of Current and Capital Expenditures For Civil

Ministries, Government units and Public Authorities for the

Financial year 2014. 

Estimates of Current and Capital Expenditures

Functionwise for Civil Ministries, Government units and

Public Authorities for the Financial year 2014.

The Speesh of H.E The Minister Responsible for

Financial Affairs on the State’s General Budget 2014

Before Shuraa Council.

7

9-10

11-12

13-16

17-18

19

20

21-22

23-26

27-32

INDEX Page No

5

Firs Copy FINAL MINISTRY 2014  12/30/13  1:34 AM  Page 10



Firs Copy FINAL MINISTRY 2014  12/30/13  1:34 AM  Page 8



His Majesty Sultan Qaboos Bin SaidHis Majesty Sultan Qaboos Bin Said
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